
































C. Rental Property Registration Statement Updates. In the event a tenancy or portion 
thereof changes during the year, the licensed registered operator or its authorized agent shall, 
within thirty (30) days of the change in tenancy, provide an updated rental property registration 
statement for every rental unit in which a change in tenancy has occurred. This shall be in addition 
to the requirements for obtaining a certification of occupancy for the change of tenancy. There 
shall be no additional charge for submitting this registration statement update. 

D. Prior to every change of less than fifty (50) percent of the registered occupants or at 
least once every three years, an inspection of the dwelling shall be made of the dwelling and 
premises by the code officer for visible life safety violations, including but not limited to smoke 
detectors, CO detectors handrails guardrails, electrical and any other life safety related items, 
including but not limited to sleeping in non-habitable areas and areas which have not been 
designated for sleeping on the registration floor plan. 

A missed inspection fee of eae two hundred twenty five dollars ($200) ($125.00) shall be 
charged to any landlord who fails to appear or have an authorized agent appear for an inspection 
or reinspection as scheduled or whose tenant refuses to allow the_ inspection by the code officer. 

E. Licensed Registered Property Fee. Consistent with the provisions of this section, 
each owner shall pay a single annual fee as follows: 

1. Rental property with 1-5 units: 

$100.00 

2. Rental property with 6-10 units: 

$125.00 

3. Rental property with 11-25 units: 

$175.00 

4. Rental property with 26 or more units: $250.00 

F. Payment of Licensed Registere~ Property Fee. Consistent with ·the term of the 
registration year, at the option of the operator, the licensed registered property fee may be paid in 
semi-annual increments, July 1 and January 1. Payments not received within fifteen (15) days of 
the due date will be deemed to be in default and shall constitute a violation of this chapter. 

G. Hardship Waiver. Owners who rent to immediate family members at a discounted 
rent may apply to the mayor and council for a hardship waiver of all or a portion of the licensed 
registered operator fee. Application for the hardship waiver must be made within fifteen (15) days 
of the commencement of the tenancy by the family member and the award of all or a portion of 
the fee shall be within the sole discretion of the mayor and council based on the extent of the 
discounted rent amount. 

H. Authorization as Licensed Registered Property. Upon completion of the licensed 
registered property application and payment of the fee, the property shall be· deemed a "licensed 
registered property" and is authorized to be occupied as a rental property or facility. 

I. Licensed Registered Operator Term and Cost. Upon compliance with this se~tion, a 



licensed registered operator is an authorized operator for one year. The li- censed registered 
operator term/year shall run from July 1 through June 30 and shall be renewed on an annual basis. 

J. Revocation of Licensed Registered Property. In the event a licensed registered 
property is the subject of more than three sustained violations of this chapter in any given two­
year period, the mayor and council may seek to revoke the registered rental property registration 
status. In any case in which revocation of the licensed registered property is sought, the borough 
shall provide the owner with notice of the grounds for revocation and a right to request a hearing, 
which must be scheduled no less than seven days after service of the notice of the grounds for 
revocation. The owner of the licensed registered property shall be permitted to provide written 
submissions objecting to the grounds for revocation and ap- pear at a hearing regarding the 
revocation. To the extent that the mayor and council determine that the property or owner has 
engaged in a pattern of violating this chapter, the registration as licensed registered property may 
then be revoked and penalties assessed consistent with this section. Upon payment of any assessed 
penalties, payment of the licensed registered property fee and re-inspections of the operator's rental 
property to establish that the operator's rental property comply with the chapter, the status as 
licensed registered property shall be reinstated. The reinstatement fee shall be se1;enty five two 
hundred dollars ($75.00) ($200) per rental property. To the extent that property and/or owner fails 
to become reinstated, the owner shall be prohibited from offering rental units/ property to the 
public for rent. 

K. Transfer of Licensed Registered Property. In the event ownership of the rental 
property is transferred during the licensed registered operator year, the new owner shall apply for 
a transfer of the licensed registered property registration within ten (10) days of the transfer. There 
will be a fifty-dollar ($50) transfer fee associated with this transfer so long as the new owner 
completes the licensed registered property application. The transferor owner shall forfeit any claim 
against the municipality for amounts previously paid to become an authorized licensed registered 
operator. 

5.92.030 Inspection of rental property. 

A. Systematic Inspection of Rental Property. All rental property shall be inspected 
under a systematic plan at least once every three years by persons or agencies duly authorized by 
the borough for inspections for purposes of determining zoning ordinance compliance, and to 
determine if the rental property or rental unit comply with applicable ordinances, statutes and 
regulations, including but not limited to, the property maintenance code, BOCA, uniform 
construction code, health code, housing code and fire code, to check for visible life safety 
violations, including but not limited to smoke detectors, CO detectors handrails, guardrails, 
electrical and any other life safety related items, including but not limited to sleeping in non­
habitable areas and areas which have not been designated for sleeping on the registration floor 
plan. Nothing contained in this section shall limit the operator's obligation to make payment of the 
registered operator and registration statement fee and file a registration statement(s) in compliance 
with Section 5.92.020. 

B. Timing and Location of Inspections. On the first of the month preceding the month 
of inspections, the borough shall provide notice to affected owners of li- censed registered property 
at the address given on the registration statement, of the scheduling of inspections. In that notice, 
the borough shall identify each property to be inspected and the date that the property will be 
subject to inspection. Inspections shall take place between 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. during the work 



week (Monday- Friday), or at any other time agreed upon between the operator and the borough's 
inspectors. Absent good cause shown by the owner, the inspection of the identified rental property 
shall take place on the noticed date. Notice of the inspection schedule shall be made through 
mailing to the owner's authorized agent and publication of the proposed schedule at borough hall. 
It shall be the obligation of the owner/agent to notify the tenant of the scheduled inspection. 

C. Requirement to Cooperate. Upon proper notice, the owner and tenant(s) of the 
_ licensed registered property shall make the rental property available for such inspections. The 
owner/agent and tenant( s) have a duty to cooperate in facilitating these inspections. It is understood 
that it may be necessary to reschedule inspection appointments based on scheduling conflicts with 
the owners/agents and/or the tenants. Inspection appointments may be changed upon two weeks' 
notice, provided the inspections are within the same inspection month. In the event a mutually 
convenient time and date cannot be agreed upon between the tenant, owner/agent and inspector, 
the inspector shall have the authority to schedule the appointment to meet the inspector's schedule 
and the owner/agent shall cooperate and allow the inspection. The owner/ agent has the right to be 
present at the inspection. 

It shall be the responsibility of the owner/agent to assure that the tenant is notified of the 
proposed inspection and that inspection takes place at the scheduled time. A tenant's refusal to 
allow entry to their unit shall not be considered an owner's violation of the within section unless 
the refusal is based upon the owner's failure to provide the proper notice to the tenant. 

In ~e event a tenant who has received notice of the inspection refuses entry by the 
ip.spector, the tenant shall be subject to a fine as set forth herein. 

D. Method and Cost of Inspection. Systematic inspections shall be made in accordance 
with the code enforcement proto- cols, with the consent of the occupant, who is of legal age to 
grant such consent, or, absent tenant consent, with the owner's con- sent or with a court order, 
unless there is reason to believe that a violation exists which poses an immediate threat to health 
or safety, requiring inspection and abatement with- out delay. Failure to grant consent on the part 
of the owner/agent after proper notice shall constitute a violation of this section. The fee for the 
inspections shall be one hundred dollars ($100.00) per rental property (the "inspection fee"). 
Payments not received within fifteen (15) days of the due date will be deemed to be in default and 
shall constitute a violation of this section. Any time that a rental property has undergone a 
certificate of occupancy inspection, the rental property will not be subject to a systematic 
inspection during at least the next twelve (12) months. The scheduled systematic inspection date 
will then be noticed to the owner consistent with this section. 

E. Failure to Meet Standards and Right to Cure. In the event that the inspection(s) of a 
rental property does not result in a satisfactory inspection, the owner/agent of the licensed 
registered property shall cause all necessary repairs or corrections to be made as per the borough 
notice of violation or provide proof that the owner has commenced legal or administrative 
proceedings to cure the violation. Prior to the issuance of a summons, the owner/agent shall have, 
consistent with state statute, thirty (30) days to cure non-health and safety related violations and 
ten (10) days for health and safety related violations, other than overcrowding, for which a 
sumrrions may issue immediately. An owner's failure to make repairs or corrections, within the 
time period, may be deemed in violation of this section and every day that the violation continues 
shall constitute a separate and distinct violation subject to the penalty provisions herein. The owner 
shall be entitled to a hearing before the code enforcement office or its designated hearing officer. 

F. Failure to Comply with Requested Inspection. The refusal of entry for a property 

, 



noticed systematic inspection shall be a violation of the within section, for which a summons may 
issue. 

Any tenant who refuses to allow inspection of the rental unit after receipt of proper notice 
shall be subject to a minimum fine of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) for a 1st offense and five 

hundred dollars ($500.00) for each subsequent offense. 

In the event the inspection fails to take place due to the owner or agent not appear- ing for 

same, the owner and/or agent shall be subject to a fine of two hundred fifty dollars($250.00) for a 

first offense, five hundred dollars ($500.00) for a second offense and one thousand dollars 

($1,000.00) for each subsequent offense in addition to the missed inspection fee. 

G. Non-Systematic Inspections. Nothing contained h~rein shall limit the ability of the 

borough to conduct non-systematic inspections which are complaint driven, based on observations 
of the code officials or required for the issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

5.92.040 Occupancy. 

A. Occupancy. No person shall occupy any rental unit, nor shall the owner permit 

occupancy of any rental unit unless the operator is properly registered and th~ rental unit is 
identified on a properly filed rental property registration statement. 

B. Notice of Occupancy. Pursuant to P.M. 901.5, the borough shall maintain and the 

owner of the licensed registered property shall post the maximum number of occupants in a 

conspicuous area within the rental property. In every written lease for each rental unit, the owner 

shall include a statement setting forth the maximum number of residents permitted in the unit and 
the location of designated and permitted sleeping areas. 

C. Occupants. Only those occupants whose names are on file with borough as provided 

in this chapter may reside in the licensed premises. It shall be unlawful for any other person to 

reside in said premises, and this provision may be enforced against the landlord/owner, agent 
tenant or other person residing in said premises. 

D. Violations. It shall be a violation of this section for any person, including the owner 

or tenant, to knowingly (a) rent or offer for rent an unregistered property; (b) fail to file the rental 
property registration statement; ( c) fail to post and provide the appropriate notice( s) of occupancy; 
(d) fail to cooperate with the municipality in scheduling its systematic inspection; and (e) permit a 
rental property or rental unit to be conducted or maintained in a manner to constitute a nuisance. 

E. Advertising prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to Advertise by any 
means a rental or offer for rent an unregistered property. All actions, or failures to act, regarding 
a rental Advertisement would be in violation of the provisions of this article. 

5.92.050 Exceptions. 

The provisions of the chapter shall not apply to public housing authorities, not-for-profit 
housing corporation and rental property restricted to senior housing or housing for the 
developmentally disabled. • 



5.92.060 Violations and penalties. 

Failure to eom-ply vii.th aey of the provisions of this ehapter may result in the imposition of 
a fine in the amount of not more than one thousand two hundred fifty dolla.fS ($1,250.00). lB 
addition to the fine set forth abo:r;e, the eow.1: may impose a period of eomm.-l:lfll:ty service not 
eJrneeding ninety (90) days. It shall be deemed a separate and distinct violation, subj eet to the 
penalty pro:r1isions of this ehapter, for each and every day that such violation eontinues and fur 
eaeh and every rental property afldl-or rental WHt for whleh the violation eontinues. lffi.paid fines 
and fees shall eonstitute a lien against the property. 

Any person who violates any provision of this chapter shall, upon conviction in the 
Freehold Borough Municipal Court, or such other court having jurisdiction, be liable to a fine not 
less than $1,250 and not exceeding $2,000. Each day that a violation occurs shall be deemed a 
separate and distinct violation subject to the penalty provisions of this chapter. Failure to register 
each rental unit or the occurrence of any over-occupancy as defined by this chapter shall result in 
the fine provided for herein. Failure to register a rental unit or occupying without a landlord 
registration shall result in a fine of not less than $1,000 for the first offense and $2,000 for the 
second offense. The fine shall be imposed for each unit not registered and shall count as separate 
offenses. In addition to the fine set forth above, the court may impose a period of community 
service not exceeding ninety (90) days. 

The provisions of this chapter shall be enforced by the Construction Official, Zoning 
Official, Health Department, other subcode or Code Official, as their jurisdiction may arise, 
including legal counsel for the Borough or other persons designated by the Borough, to issue 
municipal civil infractions directing alleged violators of this article and/or to appear in court or file 
civil complaints. 

5.92.070 Conflict with other laws. 

Nothing contained in this chapter is intended to or shall surpass or supersede the 
regulations, standards, requirements and obligations set forth in the duly adopted property 
maintenance code. 

Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid, such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance 
are hereby repealed and superseded. 

' 



Section IV 

• This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025/14 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW 
JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 18 (ZONING) OF THE BOROUGH CODE IN ORDER 

TO AMEND THE REGULATIONS FOR PARKING 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has adopted the Residential .Site Improvement 
Standards (RSIS) at N.J.A.C. 5:21, which standards supersede certain municipal 
regulations pertaining to improvements for residential developments; and 

WHEREAS, the RSIS have been amended several times since their original adoption, 
most recently in 2023; and 

WHEREAS, among the RSIS provisions are standards for parking spaces and parking 
areas for residential developments; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough believes the Borough Code should be amended to better 
reflect and be consistent with the parking standards in the RSIS; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough also believes that the updating and reorganization of some of 
the parking requirements in the code will promote the public welfare and will provide 
greater clarity and ease of use to applicants and those who administer and enforce the 
requirements; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold, in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey as follows: 

Section 1 

Chapter 18 "Zoning" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be amended as 
follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline. Omissions are noted 
with strikethrough. [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]. 

Chapter 18. 72.11 O Garages and Accessory Structures 

A. All new residential dwelling units constructed in R-10 and R-7 residential zones 
shall have an attached or detached garage containing a minimum area of two hundred 



fifty (250) square feet, and shall provide a driveway connecting the garage to the street 
upon which the lot has frontage. 

B. Conversion of attached garage areas to living space in existing residential 
structures shall be permitted in all zone districts other than the R-7 and R-10 Districts 
upon the submission of a zoning application evidencing sufficient on-site parking 
pursuant to RSIS. All permitted conversions shall be subject to review and permitting by 
the Borough Building Department and Zoning Officer. the e:Xistence of tv.,<o off street 
parking spaces which meet the site plan design criteria. 

C. In R-4 and R-5 residential zones, all new residential dwellings shall provide 
sufficient on-site parking pursuant to RSIS. for t\\<o off street parking spaces, but shall 
not be required to provide a garage. 

Chapter 18.73.01 O Minimum Required Off-Street Parking Spaces. 

A. 1. Apartments: one and one half (1.5) spaces per dwelling unit, except senior 
citizens apartment houses, approved by the New Jersey Department of Community 
Affairs, shall provide not less than four (4) spaces per dwelling unit. 

2. One family and t\¥0 family detached d,.\<ellings: t\".,<o (2) parking spaces per d1,ivelling 
YAA: 

Requirements for residential uses. 

A. Number of parking spaces. The required number of parking spaces for residential 
uses shall be in accordance with this section and with the New Jersey Residential Site 
Improvement Standards, {"RSIS")N.J.A.C. 5:21-1.1 et seq. 

Section 2 
If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be 

deemed severable and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of 
this Ordinance. 

Section 3 
Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the 

provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section 4 
This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in 

accordance with Law. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAY 5, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL OF THE SPECIAL 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

Whereas, the Tax Assessor has provided the Borough Council with a certified list of the 
properties upon which is being imposed a special assessment for purposes of the Special 
Improvement District; and 

Whereas, it is necessary for the Borough Council to accept this certification for purposes of 
establishing the assessment upon the properties within the Special Improvement District. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold that the 
Borough hereby accepts the certification of properties in the Special Improvement District as 
prepared by the Tax Assessor. 

Be it further resolved that the Borough Administrator is authorized to notify all affected property 
owners of their right to inspect this Assessment Roll and to contest the findings of this Roll at a 
public hearing to be held at the Freehold Borough Council Meeting on June 16, 2025. 
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LAND/ IMPR 
B-L-Q CLA PROPERTY OhNER PROPERTY LOCATION TOTAL 

---------- --- ----------------------------------- ------------------------- ------------
28 2 MAQ REAL ESTATEA LLC 85 WEST MAIN STREET 234,200 
17 709 ADELPHIA ROD 222,700 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 456,900 

34 4A CHILI'S PROPERTY, INC.% KRINSKY & CO 25-31 BROAD STREET 1,584,600 
31 225 GORDONS CORNER RD 1B. 1,856,100 

MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 3,440,700 

34 4A 62 THROCKMORTON LLC 62 THROCKMORTON ST 329,500 
33 62 THROCKMORTON ST 89,'200 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 418,700 

34 4A IAE REALTY LLC 80 THROCKMORTON STREET 445,900 
34 4 LANGEVELD DRIVE 330,200 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 776,100 

34 4A LUSSIER, PAUL & LINDA 78 THROCKMORTON STREET 454,300 
35 137 HOWELL RD 170,400 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 624,700 

34 4A MACH V PROPERTIESA LLC 2 MONMOUTH AVENUE 021, qoo 
36.02 95 NEW BRUNSWICK VENUE 1,657,700 

HOPE LAWN I NJ 08861 2,479,600 

34 4A TODO SINGH LLC 21 BROAD ST 593,400 
37 21 BROAD ST 349,200 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 942,600 

35 4A 15 HARDY STREET CORP 32 BROAD STREET 644,600 
15 PO BOX 662 823,800 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 1,468,400 

35 4A HAMILTON KUSER ASSOCIATES, LLC 30 BROAD STREET 593,400 
16 5 STEWARD COURT 501,000 

CLARKSBURG, NJ 08510 1,094,400 

35 4A BANK OF AMERICA CORP REAL ESTATE AS 28 BROAD STREET 490,500 
17 PO BOX 32547 21,500 

CHARLOTTE, NC 28232 512,000 

35 4A MOB PROPERTIES FREEHOLD LLC 60 THROCKMORTON STREET 343,700 
20 79 WHITE RO 40,900 

SHREWSBURY I NJ 07702 384,600 

35 4A PENA, NYDIA 58 THROCKMORTON ST 270,700 
23 52 THROCKMORTON ST 129,400 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 400,100 

35 4A PENA, NYDIA 52 THROCKMORTON ST 275,500 
24 52 THROCKMORTON ST 383,500 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 659,000 

35 4A 46-50 THROCKMORTON STREET, LLC 46-50 THROCKMORTON ST 287,700 
25 46-50 THROCKMORTON STREET 942,200 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 1,229,900 

35 4A NOBLE HOLDINGS LLC 47 WEST MAIN ST 542,800 
26 14 SAXON COURT 246,500 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 789,300 

35 4A BANK OF AMERICA CORP.REAL ESTATE AS 53 WEST MAIN STREET 607 I 100 
29 PO BOX 32547 27,500 

CHARLOTTE, NC 28232 634,600 

35 4A AMERICAN REALTY ENTERPRISES, LLC 55 WEST MAIN ST 607,100 
30 185 GATZMER AVE 134,900 

JAMESBURG, NJ 08831 742,000 

35 4A MAINSTREAM 578 
LLC 57 WEST MAIN ST 664,800 

31 57 WEST MAIN TREET 370,400 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 1,035,200 

35 4A BLITZ 61 WEST MAIN STREET LLC 61 WEST MAIN ST 471,800 
32 PO BOX 906 314,100 

FARMINGDALE, NJ 07727 785,900 

35 4A V.OOD HULW.L LLC o/JJB LTD.OPER.CO. INC. 63 WEST MAIN ST 343,900 
33 63 WEST IN ST SUITE B 1,175,200 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 1 t 519 I 100 
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4A 69 WEST MAIN STREET LLC C/0 PEDIATR 69 WEST MAIN ST 
69 WEST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A MAIN STREET FREEHOLD, LLC, ET AL 71 WEST MAIN ST 
8 SOUTH MAIN ST SUITE 293 
MARLBORO, NJ 07746 

4A LIU, HUAJIE & SHI, YING 
15 RIVERSIDE LANE 
HOLMDEL, NJ 07733 

75 WEST MAIN ST 

4A 77 WEST MAIN LLC 77 WEST MAIN ST 
77 WEST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A MCT REALTY LLC C/0 N. CALIENDO 8-10 BROAD STREET 
8 BROAD ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A K.F.M. PARTNERSHIP LLC C/0 FRIEDMAN 6 BROAD ST 
1 BROAD ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A K.F.M. PARTNERSHIP LLC C/0 FRIEDMAN 4 BROAD ST 
1 BROAD ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A K.F.M. PARTNERSHIP LLC C/0 FRIEDMAN 2 BROAD ST 
1 BROAD STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A MGN PROPERTIES LLC 28 COURT ST 
28 COURT ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A K.F.M. PARTNERSHIP LLC C/0 FRIEDMAN 26 COURT ST 
1 BROAD STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A 15 HELLER PARKWAY, LLC 
506 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE 
NEWARK, NJ 07103 

8 COURT ST 

4A 15 HELLER PARKWAY, LLC 1 WEST MAIN ST 
506 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE 
NEWARK, NJ 07103 

4A MARAGOS, NIKOS & ALEXIOU, STEPHANOS 3 WEST MAIN ST 
1 IRON BRIDGE ROAD 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A 15 HARDY STREET CORP 
PO BOX 662 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A STONE GABLE LLC % MARVIN HARRIS 
8 TREE LINE DRIVE 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A HJB ASSOCIATES 
PO BOX 215 
LAKEHURST, NJ 

4A HJB ASSOCIATES 
PO BOX 215 
LAKEHURST, NJ 

08733 

08733 

5 WEST MAIN ST 

7 WEST MAIN ST 

13 WEST MAIN ST 

15-17 WEST MAIN ST 

4A 19 WEST MAIN STREET LLC 19 WEST MAIN ST 

4A 

4A 

93 EAST PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 
21 WEST MAIN STREET,LLC C/0 MENAHEM 21 WEST MAIN ST 
323 WALL STREET 
WEST LONG BRANCH, NJ 07764 
CARISTO PROPERTIES, LLC 
81 WI LO DUNES WAY 
JACKSON, NJ 08527 

23 WEST MAIN ST 

R E P O R T 

LAND/IMPR 
TOTAL 

289,900 
161,700 
451,600 

303,400 
1,284,700 
1,588, 100 

239,900 
167,600 
407,500 

230,500 
245,900 
476,400 

317,800 
1,227,600 
1,545,400 

241,300 
137,900 
379,200 

242,700 
192,500 
435,200 

247,300 
104,500 
351,800 

197 I 100 
123,300 
320,400 

241,300 
200,300 
441,600 

444,300 
308,400 
752,700 

297,800 
752,400 

1,050,200 

282,000 
519 1 100 
801,100 

388,800 
452,100 
840,900 

783,400 
1,100,400 
1,883,800 

391,700 
186,000 
577,700 

457,000 
447,100 
904,100 

465,100 
409,800 
874,900 

473,300 
1,397,300 
1,870,600 

489,600 
581,500 

1,071,100 
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16 
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4A DISABILITY ALLIES, INC SUITE 214 25 WEST MAIN ST 
1000 WOODBRIDGE CENTER DR 
'M>ODBRIDGE, NJ 07095 

4A 31 WEST MAIN, LLC C/0 M. GUTMAN 31 WEST MAIN ST 
31 WEST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A 33-39 WEST MAIN, LLC 33-35-37-39 WEST MAIN ST 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

33-35-37-39 WEST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

BLUNDELLi JOANNE 
183 ROUTt 35 N 
MANTOLOKING, NJ 08738 

BOGUSLAWSKI, JOSEPH 
57 THROCKMORTON ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

BANDI FREEHOLD LLC 
1202 TILTON ROAD, STE 1 
NORTHFIELD, NJ 08225 

GONZALE~,. RAMON JR 
17 BROAUYYAY 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A 195 GLUTEN FREE LLC 
PO BOX 906 
FARMINGDALE, NJ 

1SF VIPP 20 COURT LLC 
93 E. PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

VIPP 20 COURT, LLC 
93 E. PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 

VIPP 20 COURT LLC 
93 E. PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 

VIPP 20 COURT, LLC 
93 E. PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 

VIPP 20 COURT, LLC 
93 E. PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 

VIPP 20 COURT, LLC 
93 E. PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 

VIPP 20 COURT LLC 
93 E. PARSONAGE WAY 
MANALAPAN, NJ 

07727 

07726 

07726 

07726 

07726 

07726 

07726 

07726 

51 THROCKMORTON ST 

57 THROCKMORTON ST 

59 THROCKMORTON ST 

61 THROCKMORTON ST 

12-16 COURT STREET 

20 COURT ST 

20 COURT ST SUITE 100 

20 COURT ST SUITE 101 

20 COURT ST SUITE 102 

20 COURT ST SUITE 200 

20 COURT ST SUITE 201 

20 COURT ST SUITE 202 

4A ONE BROAD STREET, LLO>/oJ FRIEDMAN 1 BROAD STREET 
1 BROAD STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A THREE BROAD ST LLC 3 BROAD ST 
1 LATTIMORE COURT 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A FREEHOLD FREEDOM PARTNERSHIP 7 BROAD STREET 
206 SOUTH PRINCETON AVE 
WENONAH, NJ 08090 

4A ROYAL RENTAL PROPERTIES LLC 11 BROAD STREET 
11 BROAD ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A O'NEILL INVESTMENTS 
3301-C ROUTE 66 
NEPTUNE, NJ 07753 

17 BROAD STREET 

571,200 
9,200 

580,400 

360,000 
678,500 

1,038,500 

812,200 
447,300 

1,259,500 

426,700 
173,000 
599,700 

347,600 
130,900 
478,500 

479,800 
300,SOO 
751,300 

460,300 
20,100 

480,400 

375,400 
364,600 
740,000 

0 
0 
0 

192,000 
146,200 
338,200 

160,000 
124,300 
284,300 

92,100 
77,700 

169,800 

229,500 
205,800 
435,300 

157,800 
122,800 
280,600 

129,800 
103,500 
233,300 

310,300 
459,300 
769,600 

313,400 
324,800 
638,200 

371,800 
1,483,800 
1,855,600 

277,400 
449,500 
726,900 

519,200 
1,261,800 
1,781,000 
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0 W N E R & A D D R E S S 
FREEHOLD BORO 

R E P O R T 

LAND/IMPR 
TOTAL B-L-Q CLA PROPERTY O'M-JER PROPERTY LOCATION 

37 
20 

37 
22 

37 
23 

37 
28.01 

37 
29 

39 
7 

39 
10 

39 
11 

39 
12 

40 
6.01 

40 
7.01 

40 
8 

40 
9.01 

41 
1 

41 
2 

41 
3 

41 
4 

41 
13 

41 
15 

41 
16 

4A 

2 

2 

THROCKMORTON STREET, LLC 
23 SHERATON LANE 
RUMSON, NJ 07760 

81 THROCKMORTON STREET, LLC 
75 THROCKWORTON ST 
FREEHOLD, ·NJ 07728 

WILLIAMS ANDRE D 
101 THROCKMORTON STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A SAM GLEN, INC. 
96 RUMSON ROAD 
RUMSON, NJ 

2 

4A 

VEGA, JOHN & JANE 
2 PLYMOUTH COURT 

07760 

JACKSON, NJ 08527 

DETZKY~ MICHAEL L & ANDORAE 
45 COUNT STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

77-79 THROCKMORTON ST. 

81 THROCKMORTON ST 

83 THROCKMORTON ST 

93 THROCKMORTON ST REAR 

97 THROCKMORTON ST 

45 COURT ST 

4A L.J.R. COURT FAMILY LTD PARTNERSHIP 39 COURT ST 
39 COURT ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

4A FORT AWESOME, LLC 
37 BIRCH DRIVE 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

07728 

37 COURT ST 
07728 

4A ZN 35 COURT STREET LLC 35 COURT ST 
98 EMERALD DRIVE 
PALM COAST, FL 32137 

4A 45 EAST MAIN/FREEHOLD LLC 45 EAST MAIN ST 
28 JEAN TERRACE 
RED BANK, NJ 07701 

4A AM RENTALS, LLC & GAR REALTY, LLC 41 EAST MAIN ST 
120 PLUMSTEAD DRIVE 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A 35-39 E MAIN STREET CORP 35-37-39 EAST MAIN ST 
70 WESTLEY ROAD 
OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 

4A BOTTALICO REALTY & MICHAEL & PASQUA 31 EAST MAIN ST 
PO BOX 6262 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

2 FREEMAN BROS. REALTY CO. 
47 EAST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A 47 EAST MAIN STREET, LLC S 
47 E MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD NJ 07728 

2 9 SHERIFF LLC 
916 EAST END AVENUE 
LAKEY.UOD, NJ 08701 

2 11-13 HOLDINGS, LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A MIAN PROPERTY TRST LLC 
1308 MAXIM SOUTHARD RD 
HONELL, NJ 07731 

4A HRS INVESTMENTS LLC 
3 SQUIRE CT 
BASKING RIDGE, NJ 07920 

4A TAI PROPERTIES LLC 
59 EAST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

5 SHERIFF ST 

7 SHERIFF ST 

9 SHERIFF ST 

11 & 13 SHERIFF ST 

10-12 SPRING ST 

63 EAST MAIN ST 

59 EAST MAIN ST 

277,300 
787,800 

1,065, 100 

167,600 
135,900 
303,500 

191,600 
126,000 
317,600 

230,600 
274,900 
505,500 

226,600 
186,800 
413,400 

249,200 
334,700 
583,900 

247,500 
312,600 
560,100 

277,400 
288,700 
566 I 100 
261,000 
278,500 
539,500 

669 I 100 
790,600 

1,459,700 

799,700 
555,500 

1,355,200 

816,000 
671, 100 

1,487,100 

1,262,900 
1,592,400 
2,855,300 

158,600 
171,300 
329,900 

158,600 
3,800 

162,400 

162,600 
223,900 
386,500 

197,800 
205,400 
403,200 

508,000 
236,400 
744,400 

1,054, 100 
42,300 

1,096,400 

783,400 
177,100 
960,500 
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0 W N E R & A D D R E S S 
FREEHOLD BORO 

B-L-Q CLA PROPERTY OWNER PROPERTY LOCATION 

55 EAST MAIN ST 41 
17 

41 
18 

41 
19 

42 
10 

42 
11 

42 
12 

42 
13 

42 
15 

42 
16 

51 
1 

51 
3 

51 
4 

51 
5 

51 
6 

51 
8 

51 
13 

51 
14 

62 
1 

62 
2 

62 
3 

4A 55 E MAIN STREET, LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

49 EAST MAIN ST LLC 
47 EAST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

4A 47 EAST MAIN ST LLC 
47 EAST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

07728 

07728 

49 EAST MAIN ST 

47 EAST MAIN ST 

4A 13 BROADWAY REALTY, LLC 13 BROADWAY 
2 LINCOLN AVE • 
JAMESBURG, NJ' 08831 

4A BROADWAY INVESTMENT, LLC 11 BROADWAY 
11 BROADWAY 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A BROADWAY FREEHOLD PARTNERSHIP, LLC 9 BROADWAY 
7 BROADWAY 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A KEILY PROPERTIES, LLC 
7 BROADWAY 

7 BROADWAY 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A MOB PROPERTIES FREEHOLD, LLC 
79 WHITE RD 

1 BROADWAY 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

2 

SHREWSBURY, NJ 07702 

7 SPRING ST, LLC 7 SPRING ST 
38 EAST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

BELL ATLANTIC-NJ C/0 DUFF & PHELPS 56-58 EAST MAIN ST 
PO BOX 2749 
ADDISON, TX 75001 

DIBELLA ENTERPRISES, LLC 60 EAST MAIN STREET 
17853 KEY VISTA WAY 
BOCA RATON, FL 33496 

REINE PROPRIETE LLC 62 EAST MAIN STREET 
74 WEST GEORGE STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

GRACE & JOHN, LLC 64 EAST MAIN STREET 
64 EAST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

AMBOY NATIONAL BANK 68 EAST MAIN STREET 
3590 US HIGHWAY 9 
OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 

NJ BELL TELEPHONE C/0 DUFF & PHELPS 53 HUDSON STREET 
PO BOX 2749 
ADDISON, TX 75001 

HIGGINS, GREGORY C 
53 DUTCH LANE RD 

. FREEHOLD I NJ 07728 

15 CENTER STREET 

2 HIGGINS, GREGORY 
53 DUTCH LANE RD 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

13 CENTER STREET 

4A 2EMST LLC 
1070 STATE RT 18 UNIT 2 

2 EAST MAIN STREET 

EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816 

4A CHURCHHILL TOBACCO CO INC 4 EAST MAIN STREET 
PO BOX 257 
MARLBORO, NJ 07746 

4A REXHA REALTY~ LLC 
70 WESTLEY Ru 

6 EAST MAIN STREET 

OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 

R E P O R T 

LAND/IMPR 
TOTAL 

1,023,400 
55,700 

1,079 I 100 

1,086,900 
0 

1,086,900 

750,500 
869,000 

1,619,500 

206,400 
752,900 
959,300 

195,000 
489,900 
684,900 

190,700 
356,100 
546,800 

184,000 
313,600 
497,600 

172,700 
187,800 
360,500 

516,700 
182,300 
699,000 

743,600 
1,976,500 
2,720,100 

243,100 
270,900 
514,000 

243,100 
313,400 
556,500 

317 I 100 
945,600 

1,262,700 

312,900 
1,088,200 
1,401, 100 

235,500 
15,200 

250,700 

88,400 
182,300 
270,700 

94,000 
158,000 
252,000 

490,200 
701,200 

1,191,400 

268,800 
341,800 
610,600 

264,500 
370,700 
635,200 
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0 W N E R & A D D R E S S FREEHOLD BORO 

B-L-Q CLA PROPERTY OVvf,JER PROPERTY LOCATION 

8 EAST MAIN STREET 62 
4 

62 
5 

62 
6 

62 
7 

62 
8.01 

62 
9.01 

62 
11 

62 
12 

62 
14 

62 
16 

62 
18 

62 
20 

62 
21 

62 
22 

62 
23 

62 
23.01 

62 
24 

62 
26.01 

62 
27 

4A 

4A 

4A 

EIGHT REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC. 
8 EAST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

~~s~l~~A~~66KL~gAD 
COLTS NECK, NJ 07722 
FRANK FEDERICI & SONS INC 
14 EAST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A J & G INNKEEPERS INC 
16 E MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A 18-20 E.MAIN ST.LLC o/cGOLDBERG 
3 IVY LANE 
MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 

4A REMA REAL TY uc· 
52 MINE BROOK 
COLTS NECK, NJ 07722 

10 EAST MAIN STREET 

14 EAST MAIN STREET 

16 EAST MAIN STREET 

18 EAST MAIN ST 

20-28 EAST MAIN ST 

4A 30 EAST MAIN/FREEHOLD,LLC C/0 GUHA 30 EAST MAIN STREET 
91 ABERDEEN RD 
MATAWAN, NJ 07747 

4A BATTAGLIA FAMILY LP 
PO BOX 370 
MORGANVILLE, NJ 07751 

34 EAST MAIN STREET 

4A 42 EAST MAIN HOLDINGS, LLC 42 EAST MAIN STREET 
42 EAST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A FOUNDATION 10 CENTER STREET, LLC 10-12 CENTER STREET 
10 CENTER STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A HIGGINS, J NOLAN 
19 MONUMENT ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

4A BRONN CON, LLC 
22 CENTER ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

2 HIGGINS, J. NOLAN 
19 MONUMENT ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

07728 

07728 

07728 
2 HASSAN, YILMAZ A & AUDREY A 

36 CAHAi L DR 
HONELL, NJ 07731 

2 HASSAN, YILMAZ A & AUDREY A 
36 CATTAIL DR 
HONELL, NJ 07731 

4A 38 EIGHT EAST MAIN STREET, LLC 
38 EAST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

2 HASSAN, YILMAZ & AUDREY 
36 CATTAIL DRIVE 
HONELL, NJ 07731 
ROAST REALTY II, LLC 
22 BROADWAY 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

4A ROAST REALTY, LLC 
22 BROADWAY 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

20 CENTER STREET 

22 CENTER STREET 

35 HUDSON STREET 

33 HUDSON STREET 

31 HUDSON STREET 

HUDSON STREET REAR 

29 HUDSON STREET 

HUDSON STREET REAR 

21 HUDSON STREET 

R E P O R T 

LAND/IMPR 
TOTAL 

259,200 
523,800 
783,000 

849,600 
623,600 

1,473,200 

352,800 
640,600 
993,400 

252,000 
551,800 
803,800 

1,758,700 
3,850,000 
5,608,700 

1,154,100 
1,051,500 
2,205,600 

733,200 
1,176,800 
1,910,000 

780,000 
1,958,000 
2,738,000 

936,000 
1,530,200 
2,466,200 

428,300 
279,500 
707,800 

472,100 
709,200 

1, 181,300 

418,600 
258,800 
677,400 
208,900 
261,800 
470,700 

203,700 
264,700 
468,400 

203,700 
300,000 
503,700 

588,200 
361,300 
949,500 
204,000 
404,600 
608,600 

203,700 
0 

203,700 
440,200 
346,500 
786,700 

62 
35.02 

MECHANIC ST. URBAN RENEWAL LLC 
928 WEST STATE ST. 

33 MECHANIC ST. BLDG. #2 297,200 
TRENTON, NJ 08618 

0 
297,200 
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0 W NE R & A D D R E S S R E P O R T 
FREEHOLD BORO 04/30/25 Page 7 of 10 

LAND/IMPR 
B-L-Q CLA PROPERTY CWINER PROPERTY LOCATION TOTAL 

---------- ----------------------------------- ------------------------- ------------
62 MECHANIC ST URBAN RENEWAL,LLC 33 MECHANIC ST BLDG 2 930,200 
35.03 928 WEST STATE ST 0 

TRENTON, NJ 08618 930,200 

62 4A MARKET YARD PROPERTIES LLC 11 MECHANIC STREET 380,900 
37.01 188 HADASSAH LANE 400,900 

LAKE\\000, NJ 08701 781,800 

62 4A 29 SOUTH STREET LLC T 3-5 MECHANIC STREET 308,300 
39 1210 MAIN STREET 1,200 

BELMAR, NJ 07719 309,500 

62 4A 29 SOUTH STREET, LLC 29-31-33-35 SOUTH ST 1,020,900 
40 1210 MAIN STREET 773,700 

BELMAR, NJ 07719 1,794,600 

62 4A LLIF, LLC 27 SOUTH STREET 642,800 
41.01 112 PELICAN COURT 319,000 

MARLBORO, NJ 07746 961,800 

62 4A MARKET YARD PROPERTIES LLC 2 MARKET YARD 358,600 
41.02 188 HADASSAH LANE 287,100 

LAKEWOOD, NJ 08701 645,700 

62 4A 29 SOUTH STREET LLC 7 MECHANIC STREET 419,300 
41.03 1210 MAIN STREET 25,600 

BELMAR, NJ 07719 444,900 

62 4A MARKET YARD PROPERTIES LLC 23 SOUTH STREET 389,300 
42 188 HADASSAH LANE 302,000 

LAKOOOD, NJ 08701 691,300 

62 4A MALDONADO, HECTOR H & JUANITA,TRUST 21 SOUTH STREET 650,600 
43 21 SOUTH ST 558,000 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 1,208,600 

62 4A 17-19 SOUTH STREET,LLC 17-19 SOUTH STREET 681,000 
44 33 WH I RLAWAY ROAD 1,120,400 

MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 1,801,400 

62 4A 13 SOUTH REALITY LLC 13 SOUTH ST 506,700 
46 9 CLUB PLACE 21,000 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 527,700 

62 4A COLIROSA, LLC 11 SOUTH ST 508,600 
47 9 CLUB PLACE 42,600 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 551,200 

62 4A PONFOR, LLC 7-9 SOUTH ST 651 I 600 
48 187 CINDY ST 476,200 

OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 1,127,800 

62 4A 10 WATER STREET LLC o/cHARRIS,ROB 5 SOUTH ST 248,700 
48.01 13 NORTH POINT DRIVE 176,200 

COLTS NECK, NJ 07722 424,900 

71 4A TORRES-GAYNOR LLC 40 WEST MAIN ST 445,200 
2 738 DELANCY DR 191,300 

DAVENPORT, FL 33837 636,500 

71 4A TITAN VENTURES, LLC 36-38 WEST MAIN ST 940,900 
3.03 36-38 WEST MAIN SUITE 302 1,684,200 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 2,625,100 

71 4A JYOTUL LLC 32-34 WEST MAIN ST 697,700 
4 9 BELLA VISATA COURT 722,100 

MARLBORO, NJ 07746 1,419,800 

71 4A GORANIToo6ES PETER & RIMA 26-28 WEST MAIN ST 343,400 
5 40 BAE D DR 310,700 

COLTS, NECK, NJ 07722 654,100 

71 4A 22-24 WEST MAIN STREET, LLC 22-24 WEST MAIN ST 350,900 
6 2 OAK STREET 358,200 

NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901 709,100 

71 4A GORANITThOOES PETER & RIMA 18-20 WEST MAIN ST 302,400 
7 40 BAE D DR 356,100 

COLTS NECK, NJ 07722 658,500 



FREEHOLD BORO 

B-L-Q CLA 

71 
8 

71 
9 

71 
10 

71 
11 

71 
12 

71 
13 

71 
14 

71 
15 

71 
21 

71 
26 

72 
1.01 

72 
2.01 

72 
4 

72 
5 

72 
6 

72 
6.01 

72 
7 

72 
8 

72 
9 

72 
10 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

. 4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

0 W N E R & A D D R E S S 

PROPERTY OWNER 

10-12 REALTY, L.L.C. 
20 MELROSE TERR. UNIT 405 
LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740 
10-12 REALTY CO C/0 R ISAACSON 
20 MELROSE TERRACE 
LONG BRANCH, NJ 07740 
RENEGADE REALTY LLC 
PO BOX 77 
ALLENHURST, NJ 07711 

16 SOUTH STREET, LLC 
70 WESTLEY ROAD 
OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 

SUNRISE K REALTY LLC 
315 BARTLETT AVE. 
STATEN ISLAND, NY 10312 

MYBUMI FREEHOLD LLC 
265 ARRETON ROAD 
PRINCETON, NJ 08540 

Y&Y INVESTMENTS LLC 
107 LAREDO DRIVE 
MORGANVILLE, NJ 07751 

32 SOUTH STREET REALTY LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

SOUTH FREEHOLD REALTY LLC 
210 WESTFIELD AVE 
CLARK, NJ 07066 

Z & A RENTAL, LLC 
13 THROCKMORTON ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

FREEHOLD BANK 
68 WEST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

JOE PARKER RESIDENCE REALTY, LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

58 W MAIN REALTY, LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

HALLERAN, VINCENTE JR & LOUISE A 
56 WEST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

CONCETTA'S INC. 
2009 MIDDLETONN LINCROFT 
MIODLETOr'IN,NJ 07748 

MAIN FREEHOLD, LLC 
PO BOX 1454 
BRICK, NJ 08723 

46-52 WEST MAIN REALTY, LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

46-52 WEST MAIN REALTY, LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

46-52 WEST MAIN REALTY, LLC 
9 SHERIFF STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

VIOS EN MILY, LLC 
20-22 THROCKMORTON STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 

PROPERTY LOCATION 

14-16 WEST MAIN ST 

10-12 WEST MAIN ST 

2-8 WEST MAIN STREET 

10-12-14-16 SOUTH ST 

18-20-22-24 SOUTH ST. 

26 SOUTH STREET 

30 SOUTH STREET 

32-38 SOUTH ST. 

44-48 SOUTH STREET 

13 THROCKMORTON ST 

68 WEST MAIN STREET 

64 WEST MAIN STREET 

58 WEST MAIN STREET 

56 WEST MAIN STREET 

54 WEST MAIN ST 

WEST MAIN ST REAR 

52 WEST MAIN STREET 

50-48 WEST MAIN ST 

46 WEST MAIN STREET 

20-22 THROCKMORTON ST 

R E P O R T 

LAND/IMPR 
TOTAL 

879,600 
1,292,100 
2,171,700 

349,700 
1,267 I 100 
1,616,800 

980,600 
1,234,200 
2,214,800 

682,100 
1,043,200 
1,725,300 

698,100 
519,400 

1,217,500 

641,200 
201,700 
842,900 

642,100 
483,000 

1,125,100 

773,400 
1,855,000 
2,628,400 

478,500 
493,300 
971,800 

319,400 
123,300 
442,700 

1,249,000 
1,705,900 
2,954,900 

575,600 
50,700 

626,300 

604,700 
446,400 

1,051,100 

252,200 
174,000 
426,200 

277,800 
432,800 
710,600 

386,000 
539,000 
925,000 

303,200 
203,300 
506,500 

465, 100 
212,700 
677,800 

213,400 
329,700 
543,100 

446,900 
496,100 
943,000 
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B-l-Q CLA PROPERTY QIM,JER 
LAND/IMPR 

PROPERTY LOCATION TOTAL 
---------- --- ----------------------------------- ------------------------- ------------
72 4A OMER INVESTMENT, LLC 18 THROCKMORTON ST 333,800 
11 617 NJ 208 S 177,200 

FRANKLIN LAKES, NJ 07417 511,000 

72 4A OMER INVESTMENT, LLC 16 THROCKMORTON ST 503,500 
12 617 NJ 208 S 404,900 

FRANKLIN LAKES, NJ 07417 908,400 

72 2 OMER INVESTMENT, LLC 14 THROCKMORTON ST 417,800 
13 617 NJ 208 S 232,200 

FRANKLIN LAKES, NJ 07417 650,000 

72 4A TITAN VENTURES LLC 10 THROCKMORTON ST 417,800 
15 36-38 W. MAIN ST STE 302 16,500 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 434,300 

72 4A .D&P NARAYAN LLC 8 THROCKMORTON ST 4121 100 
16 18 OCEAN PORT AVE 310,700 

WEST LONG BRANCH, NJ 07764 722,800 

72 4A 6 THROCKMORTON STREET ASSOC.,LLC 6 THROCKMORTON ST 408,300 
17.01 C/0 JOHN GRAY PO BOX 647 324,000 

PALM CITY, FL 34991 732,300 

72 4A FREEHOLD DEVELOPMENT LLC 64 SOUTH STREET 483,400 
18 49 CAPE MAY DRIVE 118,200 

MARLBORO, NJ 07746 601,600 

72 2 BRYANT PROPERTIES LLC 68 SOUTH STREET 372,300 
19 42 BACKBONE Hill RD 149,800 

MI LL STONE TWP. I NJ 08510 522,100 

72 2 72 SOUTH ST FREEHOLD, LLC 72 SOUTH STREET 350,000 
21 709 ADELPHIA ROAD 108,100 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 458 I 100 

72 4A KASTELLA,A LLC C/0 KIELY PROPERTIES 74 SOUTH STREET 370,900 
22 7 BROADW Y 187,800 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 558,700 

73 4A MVP PROPRIETORS, LLC 17-19 ELM ST. 395,900 
22 17-19 ELM STREET 65,400 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 461,300 

73 4A GLADJOAN REALTY CO 11 ELM ST 405,800 
24 25 SHOEMAKER RD 314,600 

MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 720,400 

73 2 GLADJOAN REALTY CO 9 ELM ST 181,400 
25 25 SHOEMAKER RD 10,300 

MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 191,700 

73 4A GLADJOAN REALTY 7 ELM ST 181,400 
26 25 SHOEMAKER RD 3,900 

MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 185,300 

73 4A GLADJOAN REALTY CO 51-49 SOUTH & ELM ST 859,000 
27 25 SHOEMAKER RD 1,010,400 

MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 1,869,400 

76 4A JV INVESTMENT GROUP 11, LLC 65 SOUTH STREET 375,500 
1 208 THOMPSON GROVE ROAD 176,200 

MANALAPAN, NJ 07726 551,700 

76 2 NARCISSE, AMOS 63 SOUTH STREET 388,800 
2 65 SAVANNAH RD 411,800 

JACKSON, NJ 08527 800,600 

76 2 BEVAQUl 8 SUSN L. & MARANDI, JAMES R 61 SOUTH STREET 400,600 
3 128 RUM ON ROAD 264,600 

RUMSON, NJ 07760 665,200 

76 2 ROCKETS REALTY, LLC 59 SOUTH STREET 386,600 
4 2 LINCOLN AVE 315,100 

JAMESBURG, NJ 08831 701,700 

76 4A DE LA LUZ PROPERTY, LLC 57 SOUTH STREET 514,600 
5 2 JACKSON STREET 686, 100 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 1,200,700 



OWNER & ADDRESS FREEHOLD BORO 

B-L-Q CLA PROPERTY QIM,JER PROPERTY LOCATION 

76 
15 

76 
16 

76 
17 

80 
1 

80 
2 

80 
3 

80 
4 

80 
5 

• 80 
6 

80 
7 

82 
16 

83 
5 

83 
6 

83 
7 

83 
7.02 
S01 

88 
4 

Count: 199 

88 
5 

88 
6 

88 
7 

4A 

2 

2 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

4A 

---------
RICKROB REALTY, LLC 
11 MARCY STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

BSD MB LLC 
42 ENGLEBERG TERRACE 
LAKOOOD, NJ 
BRYANT PROPERTIES LLC 
42 BACKBONE HILL RD 

07728 

08701 

MILLSTONE TWP., NJ 08510 
TROPPESCA INVESTMENTS LLC 
86 WEST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 
FELDMAN, ROBERT & REGINA 
81 FAIR HAVEN RD 
FAIR HAVEN, NJ 07704 

FELDMAN, ROBERT & REGINA 
81 FAIR HAVEN RD 
FAIR HAVEN, NJ 07704 

ENM REALTY HOLDINGS LLC 
80 WEST MAIN ST 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 
KE PROPERTIESA LLC 
78 WEST MAIN ~T 
FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 
JV INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC 
PO BOX 407 
TENNENT, NJ 07763 

------------
11 MARCY STREET 

9 MARCY STREET 

7 MARCY STREET 

86 WEST MAIN ST 

84 WEST MAIN ST 

82 WEST MAIN STREET 

80 WEST MAIN ST 

78 WEST MAIN ST 

76 WEST MAIN ST 

4A WACHOVIA BANK,C/0 THOMPSON REUTERS 72 WEST MAIN ST 

4A 

PO BOX 2609 
CARLSBAD, CA 
NAGl 6A. o/cOAK HILL DELI 
78 S UTH ST 

92018 

F.REEHOLD,NJ 07728 
78 SOUTH ST 

2 24 AVENUE A, LLC C/0 KIELY PROPERTI 71 SOUTH STREET 7 BROADWAY 

2 

FREEHOLD, NJ 07728 
CKAJA MUABLE LLC 
40 Cl I FTON AVE 
LAKOOOD, NJ 08701 

69 SOUTH STREET 

4A SIXTY SEVEN SOUTH STREET PROPERTY M 67 SOUTH STREET 
49 EAST LAGOONA DRIVE 
BRICK, NJ 

2 SWAIN, ROBERT 
200 PESKIN RD 
FARMINGDALE, NJ 

4A RED OAK MORTGAGE INC. 
PO BOX 220 
ADELPHIA, NJ 

4A L&H ASSOCIATES LLC 
94 WEST MAIN STREET 
FREEHOLD, NJ 

4A HELMER REALTY LLC 
111 MIITEHOASE PIKE 
HADDON HEIGHTS, NJ 

4A CASE HOUSE, LLC 
1172 SHADY LANE 
HONESDALE, PA 

08723 

8 MARCY ST 
07727 

96 WEST MAIN STREET 
07710 

94 WEST MAIN STREET 
07728 

92 WEST MAIN STREET 
08035 

90 WEST MAIN STREET 
18431 

Land: 
lrtprovanen t : 
Total: 

87188400 
90684200 

177872600 

R E P O R T 

LAND/IMPR 
TOTAL 

429,300 
246,100 
675,400 

130,500 
120,400 
250,900 

130,500 
118,500 
249,000 

285,400 
398,100 
683,SOO 

255,000 
276,300 
531,300 

255,000 
46,800 

301,800 

252,000 
246,700 
498,700 

246,000 
173,100 
419,100 

250,500 
497,700 
748,200 

908,600 
1,529,300 
2,437,900 

344,300 
73,000 

417,300 

354,800 
99,600 

454,400 

352,200 
71,500 

423,700 

390,500 
438,300 
828,800 

180,700 
78,700 

259,400 

231, 100 
278,200 
509,300 

235,000 
159,200 
394,200 

233,700 
145,700 
379,400 
277,800 
440,200 
718,000 
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OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHlITZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDEITO, CLERK OF TIIE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAY 5, 2025. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDEITO,RMC 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND INTRODUCING THE BUDGET OF THE SPECIAL 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AND SETTING 

THE DATE FOR THE BUDGET'S PUBLIC HEARING AND ADOPTION 

Whereas, the Board of Trustees of the Freehold Center Partnership, a non-profit corporation 
designated by Ordinance as the management corporation for the Freehold Special Improvement 
District has submitted to the Mayor and· Council a budget report and a request to adopt a budget 
for the Special Improvement District for the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026; and 

Whereas, the proposed budget contributes to the goals and objectives of the Special 
Improvement District, all as more fully set forth in the budget report adopted at the annual 
election held on March 12, 2025 and on file in the office of the Borough Clerk; and 

Whereas, the proposed Special Improvement District budget to be raised by taxation is 
$375,000.00; and 

Whereas, $187,500.00 of this budget shall be raised by taxes during the six month period of July 
1, 2025 to December 31, 2025, and the balance of $187,500.00 shall be raised by taxes during 
the six month period of January 1, 2026 through June 30, 2026. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold that the 
July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026 budget for the Special Improvement District, as hereinafter set 
forth, is approved on introduction, and that a public hearing, at which time all interested persons 
may be heard, shall be held at the Freehold Borough Council Meeting on June 16, 2025 and the 
Clerk shall publish Notice of this meeting in the manner required by law. 



DowntownFreehold.com Budget 

7 /1/25-6/30/26 
,'J/1/25-6/30/26 revenue (Potential) Cash Barter· 

TOTAL Sponsorship revenue (Potential) $ 105,250.00 $ 43,750.00 

TOTAL Levy revenue $ 375,000.00 $ 35,000.00 

TOTAL Event revenue $ 26,500.00 $ -
2024-2025 Carry Forward $ 15,000.00 $ -

TOTAL revenue (Potential) $ 521,750.00 $ 78,750.00 

7 /1/25-6/30/26 Expenses (Potential) Cash Barter 

EVENTS $ 106,900.00 $ 15,250.00 

MEMBER SERVICES $ 307,150.00 $ 28,500.00 

IMPROVEMENTS $ 99,200.00 $ 35,000.00 

DONATIONS TO LOCAL EVENTS $ 8,500.00 $ -

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 521,750.00 $ 78,750.00 

Total 
$ 149,000.00 

$ 410,000.00 

$ 26,500.00 

$ 15,000.00 

$ 600,500.00 

Total 

$ 122,150.00 

$ 335,650.00 

$ 134,200.00 

$ 8,500.00 

$ 600,500.00 



7 /1/25-6/30/26 DTF Revenue 

DowntownFreehold.com proposed 7 /1/25-6/30/26 revenue (Potential) 
Name ~ Barter info 
Sponsorship revnue (Potential) 

CentraState Healthcare $ 11,000.00 $ - $ 11,000.00 

American Hotel $ - $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 Sponosr Party 

Centraljersey.com/ 07.728 Magizine $ - $ 5,250.00 $ 5,250.00 Adverstising 

Shore Luxury Limo $ - $ 5,250.00 $ 5,250.00 Jolly Trolley 

Metropolitan Cafe $ 5,000.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 6,500.00 Gift Cards 

Court Jester $ 5,000.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 6,500.00 Gift Cards 

The Earle Companies $ 6,000.00 $ - $ 6,000.00 

Monmouth County Toursim $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

Columbia Bank $ 5,250.00 $ - $ 5,250.00 

Federici's Family Restaurant $ 5,250.00 $ - $ 5,250.00 

Hegerty & Scalia Services $ - $ 5,250.00 $ 5,250.00 Adverstising 

Stillwell Hansen $ 10,000.00 $ - $ 10,000.00 

Immediate Appliance $ 3,500.00 $ - $ 3,500.00 

Aurum Events/Charkol/Artis $ 5,250.00 $ 5,250.00 

Amazing Escape Room $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 

Mateo Italian Cusine & Pizzaria $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 Staff Pizza 

Higgins Memorial Home $ 1,500.00 $ - $ 1,500.00 

Cafe 360 $ 500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 2,000.00 Gift Cards 

Especially for you Florist $ 5,250.00 $ 5,250.00 Supplies, etc. 

Sonnenblick Mehr & Licata $ 5,250.00 $ - $ 5,250.00 

Freehold Rotary Club $ 1,000.00 $ - $ 1,000.00 

Essential Life Chiropractic $ 1,500.00 $ - $ 1,500.00 

Titian Technology $ 5,250.00 $ - $ 5,250.00 

Ellis Law $ 5,250.00 $ - $ 5,250.00 

Saker Shoprite $ 2,250.00 $ - $ 2,250.00 

Lyons & Associates $ 3,500.00 $ - $ 3,500.00 



7 /1/25-6/ 30/26 DTF Revenue 

Amboy Bank $ 2,750.00 $ $ 2,750.00 

T & K Contractors $ 1,250.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 2,750.00 Repairs 

NJ Leaf $ 5,250.00 $ $ 5,250.00 

Taylor & Taylor $ $ 5,250.00 $ 5,250.00 Extra Landscaping etc. 

Dodge Ram Freehold $ 5,250.00 $ $ 5,250.00 

TOTAL Sponsorship revenue(Potential) $ 105,250.00 $ 43,750.00 $ 149,000.00 

Levy From Property owners $ 375,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 410,000.00 Borough Services 

TOTAL Levy revenue $ 375,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 410,000.00 

Event revenue (Potential) 

Fall 2025 Flavor of Freehold $ 5,000.00 $ $ 5,000.00 

Octoberfest 2025 {Vendor Fees) $ 8,000.00 $ $ 8,000.00 

2025 Jolly Trolley $ 6,000.00 $ $ 6,000.00 

Irish Week 2026 Pub Crawl $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Spring 2026 Flavor of Freehold $ 5,000.00 $ $ 5,000.00 

Discount Cards $ 2,000.00 $ $ 2,000.00 

TOTAL Event revenue (Potential) $ 26,500.00 $ $ 26,500.00 

7 /1/25-6/30/26 revenue (Potential) Cash Barter Total 

TOTAL Sponsorship revenue(Potential) $ 105,250.00 $ 43,750.00 $ 149,000.00 

TOTAL Levy revenue $ 375,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 410,000.00 

TOTAL Event revenue (Potential) $ 26,500.00 $ $ 26,500.00 

2023-2024 Carry Forward $ 15,000.00 $ $ 15,000.00 

TOTAL revenue (Potential) $ 521,750.00 $ 78,750.00 $ 600,500.00 



( 

7 /1/25-6/30/26 DTF Expenses 

DowntownFreehold.com proposed 7 /1/25-6/30/26 Expenses 
TYPE Cash Costs Barter Cost TOTAL COST 

EVENTS 

Irish Week (2026) 

Printing $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Event Staff Parade $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Event Staff Flavor of Freehold $ 750.00 $ $ 750.00 

New Banner $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Banner hanging $ 250.00 $ $ 250.00 

Bagpipers $ 
t--=--.c'------------------
U nit e d for Improvement Food Truck Fest (2026) 

1,500.00 $ $ 1,500.00 

Event Staff $ 750.00 $ $ 750.00 

other $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Printing $ 750.00 $ $ 750.00 

Gazebo Concerts (2025) 

22 concerts @ $150 

Event Staff 

Gazebo Sunday Jazz (FBAC PAYS BANDS) (2025) 

Event Staff; 12 nights 

Printing 

Thursdays Rock! Concerts (2025) 

Sound $ 6,000.00 $ $ 6,000.00 

Bands $ 22,000.00 $ $ 22,000.00 

Printing $ 550.00 $ $ 2,500.00 

Event Staff $ 7,500.00 $ $ 7,500.00 

Banner hanging $ 250.00 $ $ 250.00 

Other $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Freehold Family Movie Nights (2025) 

Sound person $ 1,250.00 $ $ 1,250.00 

Event Staff $ 3,500.00 $ $ 3,500.00 

Banner $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Print ing $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Banner hanging $ 250.00 $ $ 250.00 

Other $ 300.00 $ $ 300.00 

Juneteenth Festival (2025) 

Other 

Event Staff 

Latino Festival '(2025) 

Event Staff 
Fall Concert Series (2025) 

Sound $ 3,000.00 $ $ 3,000.00 

Bands $ 12,000.00 $ $ 12,000.00 

Printing $ 550.00 $ $ 550.00 

Event Staff $ 5,000.00 $ $ 5,000.00 

Banner hanging $ 250.00 $ $ 250.00 

Other $ 200.00 $ $ 200.00 

Oktoberfest (2025) 



' 7 /1/25-6/30/26 DTF Expenses 
t 

Printing $ 550.00 $ $ 550.00 
Event Staff $ 1,200.00 $ $ 1,200.00 
Bands $ 11,000.00 $ $ 11,000.00 

Sound $ 1,500.00 $ $ 1,500.00 
Banner $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Banner hanging $ 250.00 $ $ 250.00 

Other $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Alliance Flavor of Freehold (2025) 

Printing $ 1,000.00 $ $ 
Event Staff $ 350.00 $ $ 
Wed. Enterta inment $ 250.00 $ $ 
Other $ 100.00 $ $ 
Sponsor Holiday Event (2025) 

Venue & Food @ Hotel $ $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

Plaques $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

Entertainment $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

Event Staff $ 750.00 $ 750.00 

Other $ 250.00 $ 250.00 

Jolly Trolley (2025) 

Trolley $ 1,000.00 $ 5,250.00 $ 6,250.00 

Actors Director $ 750.00 $ 750.00 

Actors $ 750.00 $ $ 750.00 

Costumes $ 1,050.00 $ $ 1,050.00 

Event Staff $ 800.00 $ $ 800.00 

Other $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

PBA Santa Trolly (2025) 

Donation 

Event Staff 

Menorah Lighting (2025) 

Event Staff 

Other 

Caroling (2025) 

Printing 

Other 

Tree Light ing (2025) 

Event Staff $ 550.00 $ $ 550.00 

Santa $ 350.00 $ $ 350.00 

Printing $ 550.00 $ $ 550.00 

Other $ 300.00 $ $ 350.00 

$ 106,900.00 $ 15,250.00 $ 122,150.00 

Event & Marketing Director $ 65,000.00 $ $ 65,000.00 

Events & Market ing Adminstrative Assistant $ 55,000.00 $ $ 55,000.00 

Staff, Comp., SS, et c. $ 16,000.00 $ $ 16,000.00 

Business Advocate $ 90,000.00 $ $ 90,000.00 

Office 



7 /1/25-6/30/26 DTF Expenses 

Rent & utilities $ 45,000.00 $ $ 45,000.00 

TV /PH/Internet $ 2,500.00 $ $ 2,500.00 

Paper, ink, pens, etc. $ 800.00 $ $ 800.00 

Other $ 1,100.00 $ $ 1,100.00 

Postage $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Sandwich Boards $ 2,100.00 $ $ 2,100.00 

Other Banner hangings $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Business Development Packages $ 650.00 $ $ 650.00 

Fundraising Packet s $ 550.00 $ $ 550.00 

Donor promotion costs Flags, Plaques, etc. $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Bank Fees- Amboy/Freehold Bank/Ocean First $ 750.00 $ $ 750.00 

Business Expenses $ 1,000.00 $ $ 1,000.00 

Dues $ 1,500.00 $ $ 1,500.00 

Credit Card Charges $ 750.00 $ $ 750.00 

Loan Interest $ 750.00 $ $ 750.00 

Conferences $ 550.00 $ $ 550.00 

Insurance $ 6,500.00 $ $ 6,500.00 

Travel $ 300.00 $ $ 300.00 

Accounting $ 4,000.00 $ $ 4,000.00 

Auditing $ 4,250.00 $ $ 4,250.00 

Legal Services $ $ $ 

Reserve $ 1,500.00 $ $ 1,500.00 

Especia lly for you Florist Services $ $ 5,250.00 $ 5,250.00 

Gift Certificates Metro $ $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Mateo's Pizza $ $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Gift Certificates Jester $ $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Gift Certificates 360 $ $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

Taylor & Taylor Additional Services $ $ 5,250.00 .$ 5,250.00 

T & K Contractors Repairs $ $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

District Advertising throughout year 

Centraljersey.com/07728 Magizane 

Hergity & Scalia Services Billboard 

Downtown Guide 

Printing 
Website/ App 
Maintenance 

Hosting, email, etc. 

Video Production 

Shoots and Editing 

Signage 

For new office space 

Other improvements 
As needed repair or improvments 

Shared Services 

With Freehold Borough $ $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 



1 

7 /1/25-6/30/26 DTF Expenses 

Garbage 

As needed extra help $ 1,500.00 $ 
Flower Planting and Maintenance 

Flowers 

Flower planting 

Storfront improvement Program 

Research/Development/setup 

Holiday Decorations/lights 

Banner hanging $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Installation $ 5,500.00 $ $ 5,500.00 

Upkeep $ 2,500.00 $ $ 2,500.00 

Parts $ 1,200.00 $ $ 1,200.00. 

Gazebo Decoration $ 500.00 $ $ 500.00 

Holiday Planting 

Material $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
Labor $ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00 

$ 99,200.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 134,200.00 

-
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Freehold Borough Arts Council (Parade) $ 1,500.00 $ - $ 1,500.00 
Freehold Municipa l Alliance $ 3,500.00 $ - $ 3,500.00 
Fireworks Sponsorship $ 3,500.00 $ - $ 3,500.00 

$ 8,500.00 $ - $ 8,500.00 
7 /1/25-6/30/26 Expenses (Potential) Cash Barter Total 
EVENTS $ 106,900.00 $ 15,250.00 $ 122,150.00 
MEMBER SERVICES $ 307,150.00 $ 28,500.00 $ 335,650.00 
IMPROVMENTS $ 99,200.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 134,200.00 
DONATIONS TO LOCAL EVENTS $ 8,500.00 $ - $ 8,500.00 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 521,750.00 $ 78,750.00 $ 600,500.00 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAY 5, 2025. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDETTO,RMC 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH REALAUCTION.COM LLC TO 
CONDUCT AN ELECTRONIC TAX SALE 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 54:5-19.1 authorizes electronic tax sales 
pursuant to rules and regulations to be promulgated by the Director 
of the Division of Government Services; and 

WHEREAS, an electronic tax sale is innovative and provides a 
greater pool of potential lien buyers, thus creating the 
environment for a more complete tax sale process; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 54:5 et seq., the Borough 
of Freehold is entitled to recover costs in connection with the 
tax sale including mailing and advertising costs; and 

WHEREAS, the municipality of the Borough of Freehold wishes 
to participate in an electronic tax sale and to assess the cost of 
processing and administering all phases of the tax sale process 
against only the taxpayers who are delinquent and are thereby 
causing the incurrence of said expense. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of 
the Borough of Freehold hereby authorizes the Tax Collector to 
participate in an electronic tax sale and is authorized to charge 
and collect a fee of $25. 00 per direct mailing, not to exceed 
$50.00, to be added to the cost of sale. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS 
ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAY 5, 2025. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDETTO,RMC 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A TAX LIEN REDEMPTION 

WHEREAS, the rightful owners of the properties listed on Schedule "A" 
have redeemed tax sale certificates totaling $23,262.77 as per Schedule 
"A"' 

WHEREAS, the holders of the above-mentioned tax sale certificates are 
entitled to the amount of the sale plus interest and costs, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Freehold that the amount of $23,262.77 be refunded to the 
certificate holders as per Schedule "A". 



LIEN NO BLOCK/LOT 

22-00007 77/24 

SCHEDULE "A" 

LIENHOLDER 

Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank 
PO Box 774 
Fort Washington,PA 19034 

AMOUNT 

$ 23,262.77 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SIIDTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAY 5, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 
PLANNING SERVICES -TOPOLOGY NJ, LLC 

WHEREAS the Borough of Freehold requires the planning services for affordable housing 
fourth round compliance; and 

WHEREAS Topology NJ, LLC ("Topology") has submitted a proposal dated March 
21,2025 to provide affordable housing professional planning services and is capable of and willing 
to perform such services; and 

WHEREAS Topology has submitted a proposal to provide the necessary services for a sum 
not to exceed $20,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that, contingent upon Council 
approval and inclusion of said item in the adopted 2025 Budget, that sufficient funds for said 
contract will be made available for this service; and 

WHEREAS, the CFO will certify the availability of funds beyond that on as as-needed 
~asis in the event the Borough requires additional services exceeding this amount; and 

WHEREAS this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional 
Service" in accordance withN.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(i) of the Local Public Contracts Law because 
the service to be provided are professional planning services requiring considerable training and 
specialized study. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. 
length. 

The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 

2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a professional services agreement 
with Topology for a swn not to exceed the amount of $20,000.00. 



3. That an executed copy of the Contract and a copy of this Resolution shall be filed 
in the office of the Municipal Clerk and shall be available there for public inspection in accordance 
with law. 

4. That the Borough Clerk forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator and Topology, and shall publish same within ten days 
of passage according to law. 

5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately or as otherwise provided by law. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAY 5, 2025. 

TRACIL.DIBENEDETTO,RMC 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR MISCELLANEOUS WATER & 
SANITARY SEWER- CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS, LLC (CME) 

WHEREAS the Borough of Freehold requires the planning services for affordable housing 
fourth round compliance; and 

WHEREAS consulting and Municipal Engineers, LLC ("CME") has submitted a proposal 
dated January 21,2025 to provide professional engineering services for water and sanitary services 
and is capable of and willing to perform such services; and 

WHEREAS CME has submitted a proposal to provide the necessary services for a sum not 
to exceed the amount of $40,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds for said contract 
will be made available for this service; and 

WHEREAS, the CFO will certify the availability of funds beyond that on as as-needed 
basis in the event the Borough requires additional services exceeding this amount; and 

WHEREAS this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional 
Service" in accordance with N .J.S.A. 40A: 11-5(1 )( a)(i) of the Local Public Contracts Law because 
the service to be provided are professional engineering services requiring considerable training 
and specialized study. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

1. 
length. 

The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at 

2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a professional services agreement 
with CME as set forth in the Proposal dated January 21, 2025 for a sum not to exceed the amount 
of $40,000.00. 



3. That an executed copy of the Contract and a copy of this Resolution shall be filed 
in the office of the Municipal Clerk and shall be available there for public inspection in accordance 
with law. 

4. That the Borough Clerk forward a certified copy of this resolution to the Borough 
Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator and CME, and shall publish same within ten days of 
passage according to law. 

5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately or as otherwise provided by law. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AVE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AVE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DIBENEDITTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAYS, 2025. 

TRACI L DI BENEDITTO, RMC 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO 
ABBINGTON ENGINEERING, LLC 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR - LIBERTY 
STREET PARK PHASE II IMPROVEMENTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES 

WHEREAS, Freehold Borough requested a proposal to provide engineering 
services regarding improvements to Liberty Street Park Phase II; and 

WHEREAS, Abbington Engineering, LLC submitted a Proposal dated February 24, 
2025 and a revised proposal on April 30, 2025 for ttie above stated services; and 

WHEREAS, Abbington Engineering, LLC in the referenced proposal dated February 
24, 2025 and the revised proposal on April 30, 2025 has agreed to provide the necessary 
services for a sum not to exceed the amount of $72,400.00 payable from grant funds and 
the Chief Financial Officer has certified availability of funds; and 

WHEREAS, th~ Administrator has recommended acceptance of the proposal of 
Abbington Engineering, LLC dated February 24,2025 and the revised proposal dated April 
30,2025;and 

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law requires that a resolution authorizing 
the awarding of a contract for professional services "without competitive bidding,, must be 
passed by the governing body and shall be advertised and be available for inspection by 
members of the public; and . 

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a "Professional 
Service" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(i) of the Local Public Contracts Law 
because the services to be provided are in the field of Engineering requiring considerable 
training and specialized study. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Freehold that the Mayor and Administrator are authorized to enter into a contract with 
Abbington Engineering, LLC for Liberty Street Park Phase 11 in an amount not to exceed 
$72,400.00, as set forth in the Proposals submitted by Abbington Engineering LLC dated 
February 24, 2025 the revised proposal on April 30, 2025. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of Freehold 

Borough, State of New Jersey that Abbington Engineering, LLC is hereby awarded a 

professional services contract for improvements to Liberty Street Park Phase II in an 

amount not to exceed the amount of $72,400.00. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk hereby authorized and 

directed to execute an Agreement for the provision of such professional services, a copy 

of which shall be maintained by the clerk and advertised in the Borough's official 

newspaper pursuant to law. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAYS, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, ~C 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #9/2025 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF A 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR CERTIFIED LAKE MANAGER 
SERVICES-

PRINCETON HYDRO 

WHEREAS, Lake Topanemus has a long history of being affected by eutrophication 

and suffering from intensive aquatic acrophyte growth, increased nutrient levels, 

excessive silt accumulation and plant biomass; and 

WHEREAS, there exists a need to provide professional services for the 

preparation of a Lake Protection and Watershed Management Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough entered into a contract with Princeton Hydro for the 

above stated services by Resolution; and 

WHEREAS, the prior Resolution and contract need to be amended to provide an 

additional amount of $4,900 to be paid by the NJDEP Water Quality Grant and the CFO 

has certified availability of funds. 

WHEREAS, this contract amendment is awarded without competitive bidding as 

a "Professional Service" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(1)(a)(i) of the Local 

Public Contracts Law because the service to be provided are professional engineering 

services requiring considerable training and specialized study. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the 

Borough of Freehold: 



1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set 

forth at length. 

2. that the Mayor and Administrator are authorized to amend the contract 

with Princeton Hydro to provide engine~ring services related to water quality studies at 

Lake Topanemus for the additional amount of $4,900.00. 

3. That an executed copy of the Contract and a copy of this Resolution shall 

be filed in the office of the Municipal Clerk and shall be available there for public 

inspection in accordance with law. 

4. That the Borough Clerk forward a certified copy of this resolution to the 

Borough Finance Officer, the Borough Administrator and Princeton Hydro, and shall 

publish same within ten days of passage according to law. 

5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately or as otherwise provided by 

law. 



COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 
MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 

RESOLUTION NO. 

APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT 
WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE 
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES SET-ASIDE FY25 GRANT PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey desires to apply to the 
New Jersey Department of Transportation for grant funding under the Transportation Alternatives Set­
Aside FY25 Grant Program to conduct the Borough of Freehold Bikeway and Connectivity Improvement 
Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold Bikeway and Connectivity Improvement Project meets all the 
criteria necessary to receive funding under the Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside FY25 Program and 
will maximize multiple modes of surface transportation within the Borough of Freehold; and 

WHEREAS, the primary activity of the project will help create new segments of a bike path from the 
intersection of East Main Street and Jackson Street to the intersection of Mechanic Street and Jackson 
Street in order to improve pedestrian and bicycle access and safety for residents and visitors; and 

WHEREAS, this primary activity involves land that is owned by the Borough of Freehold, and the 
Borough of Freehold hereby commits to maintain the streetscape improvements once completed with the 
exception of (1) local ordinances that places maintenance responsibility with each individual property 
owner, and (2) those crosswalks on State or County Highways; and 

WHEREAS, responsibilities for administering the proposed project in accordance with federal and state 
guidelines (to be known as the Responsible Charge) will be Stephen Gallo, full-time Business 
Administrator of the Borough of Freehold; and 

WHEREAS, the maximum amount of grant funds available is $1,500,000, and the Borough of Freehold 
will provide additional funds to fully fund the project if necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold fully supports the proposed Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside 
project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Freehold, State of New 
Jersey formally authorizes the submission of an electronic grant application identified as "TA-2025-
Borough of Freehold Bikeway and Conn-00023" to the New Jersey Department of Transportation under 
the Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Grant Program on behalf of the Borough of Freehold and 
authorizes the Mayor, Business Administrator, and Municipal Clerk to execute any and all documents 
necessary and related to the submission of said grant application or grant agre·ement; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Business Administrator, and Clerk are hereby authorized 
to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Freehold and that their signature constitutes 
acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant 
agreement. 



CERTIFICATION 
I, Traci DiBenedetto, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the 
Council of the Borough of Freehold at a meeting held on the 5th day of May, 2025. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunder set my hand and the official seal of this body this 5th day of 
May, 2025. 

Traci DiBenedetto, Borough Clerk 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON: MAY 5, 2025. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC, BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda No: 9/2025 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS: 

a. Sidewalk Cafe License, Texas Mexican Restaurant, 3 West Main St. 
b. Freehold Ghost Tours, Walking Tour in Freehold Borough (sidewalks 

only), 5/24/2025, 6/27/2025, 6/28/2025, 6/29/2025, 8:00 PM- 10:00 PM. 
c. Freehold Elks Lodge #1454 Walkout on Drugs, 5/10/2025, 11:00 AM-

2:30 PM, beginning at the Elks Lodge to Freehold Fire House and back 
(sidewalks only). 

d. Raffle License # 13-25, St. Rose of Lima Church, Off Premise 50/50, 
6/28/2025, 16 McLean Street. 

e. Raffle License #14-25, St. Rose of Lima Church, On Premise 50/50, 
6/24/2025 - 6/28/2025, 16 McLean Street. 

f. Taxi Driver License, Jessica Toshua-Cuatle. 
g. Taxi Driver License, Gustavo Leyva-Limon. 
h. Taxi Driver License, Cesar Xini-Coyos. 
1. Taxi Driver License, Mario Becerra-Posadas. 



CURRENT FUND 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
Public Employees Retirement System 
Police and Firemen's Retirement System 
NJ DEPT Transportation 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
NJ State Health Benefits 
Freehold Regional High School 
Freehold Borough Board of Education 
Treasurer, County of Monmouth 
Treasurer, County of Monmouth 

WATER-SEWER OPERA TING FUND 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
Public Employees Retirement System 
NJ DEPT Transportation 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
NJ State Health Benefits 

PARKING UTILITY OPERA TING ACCOUNT 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
Freehold Borough Payroll 
NJ State Health Benefits 

PAYROLL ACCOUNT 
Freehold Borough Payroll 

BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD - SCHEDULE OF BILLS FOR APPROVAL 
May 5. 2025 

Pay #7 - pd 04/15/2025 
2025 Annual PERS Employer Appropriation 
2025 Annual PFRS Employer Appropriation 
DOT Revised App Fee/MPD- pd 04/25/2025 
Pay #8 - pd 04/30/2025 
MAY/2025 Health Benefits- due 05/2025 
MAY/2025 Regional Tax Levy- due 05/2025 
MAY/2025 Local School Tax Levy-due 05/2025 
County Tax-due 5/2025 
County Tax Open Space-due 5/2025 

Pay #7 - pd 04/15/2025 
2025 Annual PERS Employer Appropriation 
DOT Permit Fee/115 Park Ave - pd 04/30/2025 
Pay #8 - pd 04/30/2025 
MAY/2025 Health Benefits- due 05/2025 

Pay #7 - pd 04/15/2025 
Pay #8 - pd 04/30/2025 
MAY/2025 Health Benefits - due 05/2025 

Pay #8 - pd 04/30/2025 

$ 289,254.36 
312,238.00 

1,343,576.00 
166.50 

281,584.88 
225,354.00 
424,034.00 
916,919.20 
681,754.88 
100,326.52 

$ 4,575,208.34 

$ 56,494.90 
180,137.00 

266.50 
53,680.59 
47,087.56 

$ 337,666.55 

$ 9,036.14 
$ 8,768.31 

4,472.28 
$ 22,276.73 

$ 2,200.22 
$ 2,200.22 



Page: 1 

Ranges 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Item Status Purchase Types 

Range: First to Last 
Rcvd Batch Id Range: First to Last 

Open:N 
Void:N 
Paid:N 
Held: Y 
Aprv:N 
Rcvd: Y 

Bid: Y 
State: Y 
Other: Y 

Exempt: Y 

Vendor# Name 
P.O.# PO Date Description Contract PO Type 
Item Description Amount Charge Account Acct Description Stat/Chk 

Type 

00105 ABBINGTON ENGINEERING, LLC 
25-00309 02/27/25 2025 GENERAL ENGINEERING B 

5 2025 GENERAL ENGINEERING-APR $7,556.50 5-01-1 -150-331 B ENGINEERING - REGULAR SERVICER 
25-00587 04/27/25 Land Use Apps 

1 Land Use Apps $145.00 L-12-2 -218-004 B VIOS EN MILY,LLC-PBSP-2018-0005 R 
2 Land Use Apps $280.00 L-12-2 -223-026 8 COLTS PRIDE, INSPECTION, PBSD-2R 
3 Land Use Apps $942.50 L-12-2 -223-010 B CT95-CT07 200 PARK LLC / PBSP-20~R 
4 Land Use Apps $72.50 L-12-2 -222-015 B ZUKAS PROPERTIES LLC - PBSD-20:R 
5 Land Use Apps $362.50 L-12-2 -223-003 B RELIABLE AUTOMOTIVE - PBUV-202~ 
6 Land Use Apps $72.50 L-12-2 -223-006 B GF 620 PARK LLC - PBSP-2023-004 R 
7 Land Use Apps $543.75 L-12-2 -223-011 B AUTO PRO COLLISION - PB-SD-2023-R 
8 Land Use Apps $108.75 L-12-2 -224-013 B 32 SOUTH ST - PBSP-2024-005 R 
9 Land Use Apps $181.25 L-12-2-224-028 B PATRICK MCDERMOTT DMD - PBUV-R 
10 Land Use Apps $580.00 L-12-2-225-002 B GRACE and JOHN LLC - PB-UV-2025-R 
11 Land Use Apps $435.00 L-12-2 -225-004 B LOPS ENTRP - 13 BROADWAY - PBU\R 
12 Land Use Apps $1,015.00 L-12-2 -225-001 B RDE-2025-001 ROAST REALTY 11,_21 IR 
13 Land Use Apps $145.00 L-12-2.-224-013 B 32 SOUTH ST - PBSP-2024-005 R 
14 Land UseApps $290.00 L-12-2 -225-004 B LOPS ENTRP - 13 BROADWAY - PBU'R 

$5,173.75 
25-00589 04/29/25 PROF SVCS- BOND STREET IMPS. 25-00002 C 

1 PROF SVCS- BOND STREET IMPS. $6,219.50 C-04-7 -768-101 B 2025/1-VAR.RD IMPR-40A:2-20-BND/LR 
25-00590 04/29/25 PROF SVCS- MONMOUTH AVE IMPS. 25-00001 C 

1 PROF SVCS- MONMOUTH AVE IMPS $5,875.00 C-04-7 -768-101 B 2025/1-VAR.RD IMPR-40A:2-20-BND/LR 
25-00591 04/29/25 PROF SVCS- LIBERTY ST. IMPS. 25-00003 C 

1 PROF SVCS- LIBERTY ST. IMPS. $5,218.80 C-04-7 -768-101 B 2025/1-VAR.RD IMPR-40A:2-20-BND/LR 
25-00595 04/29/25 PROF SVCS- MUSGRAVE PARK 25-00004 C 

1 PROF SVCS- MUSGRAVE PARK $7,700.00 G-02-25-900-002 B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-O/E R 

Vendor Total: $37,743.55 

Misc 

P.O. Type: All 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

Format: Detail without Line Item Notes 
Include Non-Budgeted: Y 

Vendors: All 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 1099 Exel 
Date Date Date 

02/27 /25 05/02/25 3648 N 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 288 N 
04/27/25 05/02/25 289 N 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 290 N 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 291 N 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 293 N 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 294 N 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 295 N 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 297 N 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 299 N 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 300 N 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 301 N 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 302 N 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 303 N 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 304 N 

03/03/25 05/02/25 3645 N 

03/03/25 05/02/25 3644 N 

03/03/25 05/02/25 3646 N 

04/07 /25 05/02/25 3647 N 



-
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.. .. -
Vendor# 

·-
Name 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

P.O.# PO Date 
Item Description 

Description 
Amount Charge Account 

Contract 
Acct Description 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

01151 ALLIED METER SERVICE, INC. 
25-00376 03/14/25 well 4 meter certification 

1 well 4 meter certification $625.00 5-09-8 -831-249 B WATER PLANT - WELL TREATMENT/fR 

Vendor Total: $625.00 

01475 AP CERTIFIED TESTING, LLC 
25-00517 04/14/25 Repair/Calibrate Markout Box 

1 Repair/Calibrate Markout Box $575.00 5-09-8 -815-246 B WATER SERVICE - MISC EQUIPMEN'R 

Vendor Total: $575.00 

01925 ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP 
25-00385 03/14/25 replace flange well 7 

1 replace flange well 7 $102.25 5-09-8 -831-238 B WATER PLANT - EQUIPMENT M/R R 

Vendor Total: $102.25 

01931 ATLANTIC TOMORROWS OFFICE 
25-00509 04/11/25 POLICE COPIER QTR1 2025 

1 POLICE COPIER QTR1 2025 $809.86 5-01-2 -240-301 B POLICE DEPT - COPY MACHINE R 

25-00510 04/11/25 CODE COPIER QTR1 2025 

1 CODE COPIER QTR1 2025 $672.37 5-01-1 -110-151 B CENTRAL FUNCTIONS R 

25-00511 04/11/25 SORO HALL COPIER QTR1 2025 

1 BORO HALL COPIER QTR1 2025 $1,794.31 5-01-1 -110-151 B CENTRAL FUNCTIONS R 

25-00528 04/15/25 COPIER MAINTENANCE QTR 2 2025 

1 COPIER MAINTENANCE QTR 1 2025 $390.00 5-01-6 -655-301 B MUNICIPAL COURT - COPY MACHINER 

Vendor Total: $3,666.54 

02114 AVIDXCHANGE, INC. 
25-00142 01/29/25 2025 - UTILITY BILLING B 

10 03/2025 - UTILITY BILLING $466.48 5-01-1 -135-349 B FINANCE - UTILITY FEES R 
11 03/2025- UTILITY BILLING $331.24 5-09-8 -811-348 B WIS -ACCOUNTING.UTILITY FEES R 
12 03/2025- UTILITY BILLING $82.81 5-10-8 -821-182 B PARKING SVCE - ELECTRIC R 

$880.53 

Vendor Total: $880.53 

02614 BEACON PLANNING & CONSULTING 
25-00586 04/27/25 Land Use - Hometown - 500 Park 

1 Land Use & Hometown Rdvlpmt $58.75 L-12-2 -225-001 B RDE-2025-001 ROAST REALTY II, 21 1R 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

03/14/25 05/02/25 2025-212 

04/14/25 05/02/25 13965 

03/14/25 05/02/25 S4316372.001 

04/11 /25 05/02/25 1128513 

04/11 /25 05/02/25 1128512 

04/11 /25 05/02/25 1128514 

04/15/25 05/02/25 1128511 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 41133301 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 41133301 

01/29/25 05/02/25 41133301 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 35-04-25 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

02614 BEACON PLANNING & CONSULTING 

2 Land Use & Hometown Rdvlpmt $822.50 L-12-2 -224-013 

3 Land Use & Hometown Rdvlpmt $58.75 L-12-2 -224-013 
4 Land Use & Hometown Rdvlpmt $357.50 L-12-2 -224-015 
5 Land Use & Hometown Rdvlpmt $303.75 L-12-2 -224-028 

6 Land Use & Hometown Rdvlpmt $1,707.50 L-12-2 -225-008 

$3,308.75 
25-00594 04/29/25 500 Park Ave ROE 

1 500 Park Ave ROE $426.25 L-12-2 -225-008 
2 500 P~rkAve ROE $61.25 L-12-2 -225-008 

$487.50 

Vendor Total: $3,796.25 

02618 BAILEYS PRINTING INC 
25-00551 04/23/25 FD APPAREL 

1 FD APPAREL $108.92 4-01-2 -200-421 

Vendor Total: $108.92 

02653 BANISCH ASSOCIATES INC. 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

Account Continued 

B 32 SOUTH ST - PBSP-2024-005 R 

B 32 SOUTH ST - PBSP-2024-005 R 

B FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH-PB~ 
B PATRICK MCDERMOTT DMD - PBUV-R 

B FUNDING AGMT-TG ACQUISITION SOR 

B FUNDING AGMT-TG ACQUISITION SOR 
B FUNDING AGMT-TG ACQUISITION SOR 

B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 

25-00499 04/09/25 CT APPOINTED MASTER 200 PARK 
1 CT APPOINTED MASTER 200 PARK $462.50 5-01-1 -115-510 B BUS.ADMIN--CONSULTANT SVCES. R 

Vendor Total: $462.50 

04550 BUILDING SAFETY CONFERENCE 
25-00513 04/11/25 Matt Building Conference Reg. 

1 Matt Building Conference Reg. $275.00 5-01-2 -260-508 B UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION - TRAINUR 

Vendor Total: $275.00 

06401 CME ASSOCIATES-ESP ASSOCIATES 
25-00581 04/27/25 PROF SVCS- COURT STREET SCHOOL 24-00007 C 

1 PROF SVCS- COURT STREET SCHO $2,351.00 G-02-24-900-007 B GRANT FD-NJSL COURT ST SCH-Dlffi 
25-00585 04/27/25 Utility Review W&S 

1 Utility Review W&S $298.00 L-12-2 -225-003 B UTIL ESC-PBSP-2023-006 CT95-CT07R 
2 Utility Review W&S $532.00 L-12-2 -225-005 B RACEWAY KIA OF FREEHOLD-PREL R 
3 Utility Review W&S $301.00 L-12-2 -225-003 B UTIL ESC-PBSP-2023-006 CT95-CT07R 

$1,131.00 

Vendor Total: $3,482.00 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 36-04-25 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 38-04-25 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 42-04-25 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 45-04-25 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 48-04-25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 60-02-25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 12-03-25 

04/23/25 05/02/25 4776 

04/09/25 05/02/25 P25-34583 

04/11 /25 05/02/25 

09/03/24 05/02/25 374840 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 373047 

04/27/25 05/02/25 374357 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 374839 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

06401 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

CME ASSOCIATES-ESP ASSOCIATES 

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

08615 
25-00609 05/01/25 PROF. SVCE-BOND ORDINANCES 

1 PREPARE BOND ORD 2025-1 $500.00 C-04-7 -768-101 B 2025/1-VAR.RD IMPR-40A:2-20-BND/LR 

2 PREPARE BOND ORD 2025-2 $500.00 C-04-7 -769-101 B 2025/2-40A:2-20 ACQ OF FIRE TRUCtR 

3 PREPARE BOND ORD 2025-10 $500.00 W-06-7 -725-101 B ORD 2025-10:LEAD LINE REPL PROJR 

$1,500.00 

25-00610 05/01/25 2025 BAN SALE COSTS 

1 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $459.00 C-04-7 -758-101 B 2020/12 - 40A:2-20 COSTS R 

2 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $3,368.00 C-04-7 -759-101 B 2020/14 - 40A:2-20 COSTS (MECHANIR 

3 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $1,069.00 C-04-7 -760-101 B 2021/01,2022/14-40A:2-20 COSTS (LIER 

4 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $478.00 C-04-7 -761-101 B 2021/8 - IMPR. TO VARIOUS ROADS tR 

5 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $344.00 C-04-7 -762-101 B 2021/9-ACQ OF VARIOUS EQUIP 401R 

6 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $59.00 C-04-7 -763-101 B 2021/20 - 40A:2-20 COSTS P.B. R 

7 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $1,794.00 C-04-7 -764-101 B 2022/4-REDEV/PROP ACQ/LIBERTY FR 

8 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $402.00 C-04-7-766-101 B 2022/13-PARKING UTILITY IMPR-40A:R 

9 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $816.00 C-04-7 -767-101 B 2023/12-THROCKMORTON ST RD IMIR 

10 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $1,734.00 W-06-7 -722-101 B 2018/2-NEW WATER TREATMENT PLR 

11 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $132.00 W-06-7 -724-101 B 2021/10-VARIOUS W/S IMP. 40A:2-2CR 
12 2025 BAN SALE COSTS $1,385.00 C-04-7 -768-101 B 2025/1-VAR.RD IMPR-40A:2-20-BND/LR 

13 2025 BAN SALE COSTS .$740.00 C-04-7 -769-101 B 2025/2-40A:2-20 ACQ OF FIRE TRUCtR 

$12,780.00 

Vendor Total: $14,280.00 

09808 DUCKENFIELD, SASCHA 
25-00598 04/29/25 REIMBURSEMENT- OFD INSURANCE 

1 REIMBURSEMENT-CFO INSURANCI $459.37 T-15-9-900-516 B COMMUNITY EVENTS-OLDE FREEl-R 

Vendor Total: $459.37 

14760 FREEHOLD BOROUGH TRUST ACCOUNT 
25-00570 04/23/25 FULL PAGE AD-MAYORS RECOGNITIO 

1 FULL PAGE AD- EVENT JOURNAL $100.00 T-16-9-900-501 B RECREATION-GENERAL RECREATl<R 

16751 
25-00328 

Vendor Total: $100.00 

GLOBAL INTERACTIVE SOLUTIONS 
03/05/25 2025 Zoom contract 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01 /25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/23/25 05/02/25 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 



• Page: 5 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

16751 

1 2025 Zoom Contract 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

GLOBAL INTERACTIVE SOLUTIONS 

$278.88 5-01-6-655-304 

Vendor Total: $278.88 

17090 GOV CONNECTION, INC. 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

B MUNICIPAL COURT - COMPUTER/NTR 

25-00476 04/03/25 WATCHGUARD FIREBOX T4/ 1 YEAR 
1 WATCHGUARD FIREBOX T4/ 1 YEAFt $890.00 5-01-2-200-802 B FIRE DEPT- MODEMS/COMPUTERSR 
2 WATCHGUARD FIREBOX T4/ 1 YEAFt 

Vendor Total: 

$235.00 5-09-8 -800-326 

$1,125.00 

$1,125.00 

17306 GRAINGER INC 

8 WIS ADMIN - SOFTWARE PROGRAM:R 

25-00403 03/25/25 Replacement Chains/Road Blocks 
1 Replacement Chains/Road Blocks $312.88 5-01-3-300-498 B ROAD REPAIR & MAINT- MISCELLAt-R 

18650 
25-00504 

Vendor Total: $312.88 

J R HENDERSON LABS INC 
04/09/25 MARCH 2025 WATER TESTING 

1 MARCH 2025 WATER TESTING $1,804.00 5-09-8 -831-478 

$1,804.00 Vendor Total: 

18665 HERITAGE ABSTRACT COMPANY 
25-00537 04/16/25 REFUND SEWER CHARGES 

B WATER PLANT - TESTS,LAB FEES R 

1 REFUND SEWER CHARGES $50.64 5-09-9 -900-884 B G.L.W/S-MISC-REFUND CURRENT YIR 

Vendor Total: $50.64 

19675 HORIZON BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD 
25-00604 05/01/25 

1 MAY/2025 CURR DENTAL INS 
2 MAY/2025 LIBR DENTAL INS 

3 MAY/2025 WS DENTAL INS 

25-00605 05/01/25 

1 MAY/2025 COBRA DENTAL INS 

Vendor Total: 

MAY/2025 DENTAL INS-ACTIVE 

$3,761.56 5-01-6 -605-733 
$59.34 5-01-7 -750-731 

$607.84 5-09-8 -800-733 

$4,428.74 

MAY/2025 COBRA DENTAL INS 

$39.57 5-01-6 -605-733 

$4,468.31 

20300 
25-00364 

HUTCHINS HVAC INCORPORATED 
03/11/25 emergency HVAC 

8 EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DER 
B PUBLIC LIBRARY-HEALTH INS-ACTIVR 
B W/S ADMIN - EMPLOYEE GROUP INSR 

B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DER 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Vold Invoice 
Date Date Date 

03/05/25 05/02/25 

04/03/25 05/02/25 

04/03/25 05/02/25 

03/25/25 05/02/25 

04/09/25 05/02/25 

04/16/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 
05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

05/01/25 05/02/25 

82102110 

76356112 

76356112 

9455777632 

68292 

05/02/2025 

11:08 AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

20300 

1 emergency HVAC 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

HUTCHINS HVAC INCORPORATED 

$340.00 5-01-1 -190-407 

Vendor Total: $340.00 

22130 INSTITUTE FOR PROFESSIONAL 
25-00571 04/23/25 4/23/25 WEBINAR-CARUSO 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

R 

1 4/23/25 WEBINAR-CARUSO $50.00 5-01-1 -135-508 B FINANCE, TRAINING COURSES R 

28688 
24-01322 

Vendor Total: $50.00 

LAWMEN SUPPLY COMPANY OF NJ 
10/21 /24 AXIIIA-Ballistic Vests 

1 AXIIIA-Ballistic Vests $2,406.84 4-01-2-240-208 B POLICE DEPT - NEW HIRES R 

Vendor Total: $2,406.84 

31197 MSM SERVICE CO. 
25-00419 03/25/25 REFILL FIRST AID KITS 

1 REFILL FIRST AID KITS- POLICE $129.10 5-01-1 -190-374 B 

2 REFILL FIRST AID KITS $53.45 5-01-1 -190-374 • B 

3 REFILL FIRST AID KITS- WTP $120.39 5-01-1 -190-374 B 
4 REFILL FIRST AID KITS- DPW $221.12 5-01-1 -190-374 B 

$524.06 

Vendor Total: $524.06 

31223 
25-00543 

MATEOS ITALIAN CUISINE 
04/22/25 

1 Hydrant Flushing-Lunch 

25-00583 04/27 /25 

1 CLEAN UP- HENRY HUDSON TRAIL 

Vendor Total: 

Hydrant Flushing-Lunch 

$91.85 5-09-8 -815-242 B 

CLEAN UP- HENRY HUDSON TRAIL 

$119.60 G-02-9 -900-036 B 

$211.45 

31438 MC MANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMANN 
25-00302 02/27/25 2025 GENERAL LITIGATION 

4 25 GENERAL- HOURLY BILLING $360.00 5-01-1 -141-340 8 

25-00305 02/27/25 2025 AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

4 2025 AFFORDABLE HOUSING $8,850.33 5-01-1 -141-351 B 
25-00306 02/27 /25 2025 SPECIAL REDEVELOPMENT 

6 2025 REDEVELOPMENT- RACEWAY $1,305.00 5-01-1 -141-350 B 

25-00582 04/27 /25 Hometown ROE & 500 Park 

PUBLIC B&G - CONTRACTED SERVICR 

PUBLIC B&G - CONTRACTED SERVICR 

PUBLIC B&G - CONTRACTED SERVICR 

PUBLIC B&G - CONTRACTED SERVICR 

WATER SVC-HYDRANT MAINT. R 

CLEAN COMM O/E R 

B 

LEGAL - LITIGATION/EXTRAORDINAFR 

B 

LEGAL - COAH/SPECIAL LITIGATION R 

B 

LEGAL - REDEVELOPMENT COUNSER 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

03/11 /25 05/02/25 1-12393 

04/23/25 05/02/25 42325 

10/21/24 05/02/25 IN2161409 

03/25/25 05/02/25 D3409 

03/25/25 05/02/25 D3408 

03/25/25 05/02/25 D3407 
03/25/25 05/02/25 D3389 

04/22/25 05/02/25 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 

02/27 /25 05/02/25 239939 

02/27 /25 05/02/25 239933 

02/27 /25 05/02/25 239936 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

31438 MC MANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMANN 

1 Hometown ROE & 500 Park $6,833.50 L-12-2-224-002 
2 Hometown ROE & 500 Park $2,317.30 L-12-2 -224-002 
3 Hometown ROE & 500 Park $632.00 L-12-2 -225-008 

$9,782.80 

Vendor Total: $20,298.13 

32045 MILLENNIUM STRATEGIES LLC 
25-00301 02/27/25 2025 GRANT SERVICES 

5 2025 GRANT SERVICES-APRIL $3,300.00 5-01-1 -115-510 

Vendor Total: $3,300.00 

32274 MONMOUTH COUNTY SPCA 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

Account Continued 

B RDE-51 MAIN STREET(MERIDIA/CAPR 

B RDE-51 MAIN STREET(MERIDIA/CAPR 
B FUNDING AGMT-TG ACQUISITION SOR 

B 

B BUS.ADMIN-CONSULTANT SVCES. R 

25-00392 03/25/25 FEBRUARY 2025 ANIMAL CONTROL 
1 FEBRUARY 2025 ANIMAL CONTROL $2,625.00 5-01-4 -400-438 B BOARD OF HEALTH - CONTRACTUAR 
2 FEBRUARY 2025 CAT PICK UP $37.50 5-01-4-400-439 B BOARD OF HEALTH-ANIMAL PICKUFR 

$2,662.50 

Vendor Total: $2,662.50 

34702 NJ STATE ASSOC CHIEFS POLICE 
25-00223 02/13/25 Front Line Supervision Program 

1 Front Line supervision Program $1,200.00 5-01-2-240-508 B POLICE DEPT - TRAINING/DUES R 
Vendor Total: $1,200.00 

34742 NJ STATE LEAGUE OF 
25-00608 05/01/25 5/2/25 SEMINAR-CARUSO 

1 5/2/25 SEMINAR-CARUSO $75.00 5-01-1 -135-508 B FINANCE, TRAINING COURSES R 
Vendor Total: $75.00 

35307 0 & M SOLUTIONS LLC 
25-00203 02/10/25 Bowne Ave.Station-Emergency 

1 Bowne Ave.Station-Emergency $10,950.00 5-09-8 -821-498 B SEWER SERVICE - BOWNE AVE. P.S.R 
Vendor Total: $10,950.00 

37524 OLD MONMOUTH CANDY 
25-00339 03/05/25 18 LBS CHOCOLATE EGGS 

1 20 LBS CHOCOLATE EGGS $288.00 T-16-9 -900-501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATICR 
Vendor Total: $288.00 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 238399 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 239934 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 239938 

02/27 /25 05/02/25 18896 

03/25/25 05/02/25 2025942 

03/25/25 05/02/25 2025942 

02/13/25 05/02/25 IN-20368 

05/01 /25 05/02/25 

02/10/25 05/02/25 6455 

03/05/25 05/02/25 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 



• Page: a FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Name 
PO Date Description Contract PO Type 

Item Description 

37524 

37720 
25-00084 

Amount Charge Account 

OLD MONMOUTH CANDY 

ONE CALL CONCEPTS 
01/23/25 2025 ONE CALL MARKOUTS 

Acct Description StaVChk 
Type 

Account Continued 

B 

4 2025 ONE CALL MARKOUTS- MAR 

Vendor Total: 

$144.05 5-09-8 -815-388 

$144.05 

B WATER SERVICE - ONE CALL SYSTER 

40703 PRECISE CONSTRUCTION INC 
25-00611 05/01/25 DOWNTOWN PED IMPROV PAY APP #9 24-00001 C 

1 DOWNTOWN PED IMPROV PAY APP $70,555.91 C-04-7 -765-102 B 2022/9-IMPR.AUTH-SRTT/DOWNTO\J\R 

Vendor Total: $70,555.91 

40734 PRIMEPOINT, LLC 
25-00144 01/29/25 2025 PAYROLL PROCESSING B 

5 04-2025 PAYROLL PROCESSING $1,147.90 5-01-1 -135-307 B FINANCE- PAYROLL PROCESSING FR 

Vendor Total: $1,147.90 

40736 PRINTING2GO PROMO 
25-00466 04/01/25 shirts shade tree ardor day 

1 shirts shade tree ardor day $1,930.00 G-02-9 -900-036 B CLEAN COMM O/E 

Vendor Total: $1,930.00 

41030 PVS MINIBULK, INC 
25-00158 01/29/25 JANUARY 2025 CHLORINE 

1 JANUARY 2025 CHLORINE $2,531.33 5-09-8 -831-241 B WATER PLANT - CHEMICALS 

25-00300 02/27/25 FEBRUARY 2025 CHLORINE 

1 FEBRUARY 2025 CHLORINE 

Vendor Total: 

$2,226.32 5-09-8 -831-241 

$4,757.65 

RAYMOND RAYA, ESQ. 

B WATER PLANT - CHEMICALS 

44270 
25-00307 02/27/25 2025 PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICES 

R 

R 

R 

B 
5 2025 PUBLIC DEFENDER-ADJUSTMI 

Vendor Total: 

$1,499.97 5-01-6 -656-151 

$1,499.97 

B PUBLIC DEFENDER - OTHER EXPENR 

45601 ROBERTS ELECTRONICS & 
25-00454 03/27/25 DPW FIRE ALARM MONITORING 2025 

1 DPW FIRE ALARM MONITORING 202 $576.00 5-01-1 -190-413 B PUBLIC B&G- DPW R 

Vendor Total: $576.00 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid 
Date Date Date 

01 /23/25 05/02/25 

03/04/24 05/02/25 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 

04/01/25 05/02/25 

01/29/25 05/02/25 

02/27 /25 05/02/25 

02/27 /25 05/02/25 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 

Invoice 

5035309 

PAY#9 

663338 

10207800 

232214 

233110 

2025-2 

120704 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 



~ 

• Page:9 FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 
Contract 

Acct Description 
PO Type 

Stat/Chk 
Type 

46803 SAFE LIFE SECURITY CORP. 
25-00404 03/25/25 2025 QTR 2 W/S ALARM MONITORIN 

1 E STREET ALARM - INV 164121 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
2 KINGSLEY 2ALARM- INV 164122 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
3 KINGSLEY 1 ALARM - INV 164117 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
4 BIRCH DRALARM- INV 164119 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
5 BOWNEAVEALARM- INV 164118 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
6 SPRING STALARM- INV 164116 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 8 SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
7 COURT STALARM- INV 164115 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 

8 DOGWOOD LANE ALARM -INV 16411 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
9 ORCHARD ST ALARM - INV 164120 $117.00 5-09-8-821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 
10 PAT POINTALARM- INV 164113 $117.00 5-09-8 -821-388 B SEWER SERVICE -ALARMS R 

$1,170.00 

25-00431 03/25/25 2025 QTR 2 ALARM,CCTV, ACCESS 
1 WTP FIRE ALARM $296.85 5-09-8 -831-238 B WATER PLANT - EQUIPMENT M/R R 
2 BORO HALL ACCESS CONTROL $225.00 5-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - SORO H~.LL R 
3 DPW- MONITORING, CClV $252.00 5-01-1 -190-413 B PUBLIC B&G - DPW R 
4 FIRE ALARM,ACCESS CONTROL $566.85 5-01-1 -190-412 B PUBLIC B&G-COURT STREET SCHOIR 
5 FIRE DEPT. ACCESS CONTROL $135.00 5-01-1 -190-406 B PUBLIC B&G- FIRE HOUSE R 
6 LIBRARY - MONITORING $177.00 5-01-7 -750-171 B PUBLIC LIBRARY - BLDG MAINT/REPR 
7 MONITORING,CClV,ACCESS CONTf $782.85 5-01-1 -190-403 B PUBLIC B&G-POLICE HQ ALARM svm 

$2,435.55 

Vendor Total: $3,605.55 

48760 TREASURER STATE OF N J DEPT OF 
25-00541 04/16/25 QTR 1 2025 MARRIAGE LICENSE FEE 

1 QTR1 2025 MARRIAGE LICENSE FEE $600.00 5-01-9 -901-882 B G.L. MISC.-MARRIAGE LIC. FEES R 

. Vendor Total: $600.00 

48792 NJ DEPT TRANSPORTATION 
25-00600 04/29/25 Inspection Fee-DOT 115ParkAve 

1 Inspection Fee-DOT 11 SPark Ave $500.00 5-09-8 -815-374 B WATER SERVICE - DOT PERMITS R 

Vendor Total: $500.00 

49405 T-MOBILE USA INC. 
25-00020 01/23/25 2025 HOT SPOTS B 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNold Invoice 
Date Date Date 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164121 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164122 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164117 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164119 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164118 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164116 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164115 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164114 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164120 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164113 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164157 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164125 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164012 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164171 

03/25/25 05/02/25 163991 

03/25/25 05/02/25 164051 

03/25/25 05/02/25 163990 

04/16/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

49405 T-MOBILE USA INC. 

3 HOT SPOTS 1.27 - 2.26/25 $86.10 5-01-7 -750-306 
4 HOT SPOTS 2.27 - 3.26/25 $86.10 5-01-7 -750-306 

$172.20 

Vendor Total: $172.20 

53510 JR HOE, INC. 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

StaVChk 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&RIR 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&RJR 

24-01661 12/20/24 800-HD BOLLARDS-THROCKMORTON 

1 800-HD BOLLARDS-THROCKMORTC $3,117.56 C-04-7 -767-102 B 2023/12-IMPR.AUTH-THROCKMORTCR 

Vendor Total: $3,117.56 

55060 VERIZON WIRELESS 
25-00037 01/23/25 WTP 2025 CELL SERVICE- ALARMS B 

5 WTP 2025 CELL SERVICE-ALARMS $184.88 5-09-8-831-362 B WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 
25-00596 04/29/25 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 

1 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $532.29 5-01-2 -240-385 B POLICE DEPT - VERIZON WIRELESSR 
2 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $183.50 5-09-8 -821-362 B SEWER SERVICE - TELEPHONE R 
3 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $81.35 5-09-8 -831-362 B WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 
4 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $10.13 5-01-6 -655-362 B MUNICIPAL COURT - TELEPHONE R 
5 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $60.78 5-01-1 -155-503 B CODE ENFORCE - SOFTWARE/IPAmR 
6 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $794.14 5-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 
7 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $919.96 5-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

$2,582.15 

25-00597 04/29/25 CELL PHONE/I-PADS POLICE 4.17 
1 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $546.28 5-01-2 -240-385 B POLICE DEPT - VERIZON WIRELESSR 
2 CELL PHONE/I-PADS 2/18-3/17 $240.06 5-01-2 -200-802 B FIRE DEPT - MODEMS/COMPUTERS R 

$786.34 

Vendor Total: $3,553.37 

55439 VIKING TERMITE & PEST CONTROL 
25-00422 03/25/25 APRIL 2025 EXTERMINATING 

1 APR. 2025 EXTERMINATING-POLICE $64.15 5-01-1 -190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 
2 APR. 2025 EXTERMINATING- DPW $87.48 5-01-1 -190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 

$151.63 

Vendor Total: $151.63 

56401 V&S LANDSCAPE & HARDSCAPE LLC 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Void Invoice 
Date Date Date 

01/23/25 05/02/25 967113770 
01/23/25 05/02/25 967113770 

12/20/24 05/02/25 188747 

01/23/25 05/02/25 61109653614 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 

04/29/25 05/02/25 6111269996 

04/29/25 05/02/25 6111269996 

03/25/25 05/02/25 902686012 

03/25/25 05/02/25 902685770 

05/02/2025 

11:08AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Page: 11 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 
Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

V&S LANDSCAPE & HARDSCAPE LLC 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

Account Continued 

PO Type 

Stat/Chk 

56401 

25-00452 03/27/25 ROCK/GRAVEL- PARKING LOT MAINT B 
2 ROCK/GRAVEL- PARKING LOT MAIN $837.84 5-10-8 -831-425 B PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAIR 
3 ROCK/GRAVEL- PARKING LOT MAIN $767.22 5-10-8 -831-425 B PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAIR 
4 ROCK/GRAVEL- PARKING LOT MAIN $696.60 5-10-8 -831-425 B PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAIR 
5 ROCK/GRAVEL- PARKING LOT MAIN $696.60 5-10-8 -831-425 B PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAIR 
6 ROCK/GRAVEL- PARKING LOT MAIN $278.64 5-10-8 -831-425 B PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAIR 
7 ROCK/GRAVEL- PARKING LOT MAIN $185.76 5-10-8 -831-425 8 PARKING MAINT - PARKING LOT MAIR 

$3,462.66 

Vendor Total: $3,462.66 

57258 WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
25-00439 03/25/25 2025 PROF SERVICE WATER PLANT B 

4 2025 PROF SERVICE WTP MAR 25 $700.00 5-09-8 -800-37 4 

Vendor Total: $700.00 

57270 CELEBRATION FIREWORKS, INC 
25-00507 04/11/25 FIREWORKS JULY 3, 2025 

2 FIREWORKS JULY 3, 2025 $7,500.00 T-16-9 -900-502 

Vendor Total: $7,500.00 

57625 WEINER LAW GROUP, LLP 
25-00588 04/27/25 Land Use - Planning Bd 

1 Land Use - Planning Bd $647.50 5-01-1 -160-338 

2 Land Use - Planning Bd $82.50 L-12-2-213-008 
3 Land Use - Planning Bd $115.50 L-12-2 -223-011 

4 Land Use- Planning Bd $181.50 L-12-2-224-028 
5 Land Use - Planning Bd $66.00 L-12-2 -225-002 

$1,093.00 

Vendor Total: $1,093.00 

58005 WILLIAM KLOPPING INC. 
25-00553 04/23/25 NPP - Half Mile of Horses 

2 NPP - Half Mile of Horses $11,500.00 G-02-25-900-002 

58018 
24-00861 

,. 

Vendor Total: $11,500.00 

WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP,INC 
07/17/24 SCBA Battery Pack Charger 

B W/S ADMIN-CONTRACTED SVCES R 

B 
B RECREATION - FIREWORKS R 

B PLANNING BOARD -· ATTORNEY R 

B DELRAY HOLDINGS, LLC R 
B AUTO PRO COLLISION - PB-SD-2023-R 

B PATRICK MCDERMOTT DMD - PBUV-R 
B GRACE and JOHN LLC - PB-UV-2025-R 

B 

B GRANT FD-SNJ NPP-O/E R 

First Enc Rcvd Chk/Vold Invoice 
Date Date Date 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 0005772-00 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 0005782-00 
03/27 /25 05/02/25 0005793-00 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 0005795-00 
03/27 /25 05/02/25 0005810-00 

03/27 /25 05/02/25 0005814-00 

03/25/25 05/02/25 WFH25M01-3 

04/11 /25 05/02/25 041525 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 327675 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 327676 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 327677 

04/27 /25 05/02/25 327681 
04/27 /25 05/02/25 328475 

05/02/2025 

11:08 AM 

1099 Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

04/23/25 05/02/25 HORSES2025-1 N 
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• Page: 12 

Vendor# 
P.O.# 

Item Description 

Name 
PO Date Description 

Amount Charge Account 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

Contract 
Acct Description 
Type 

PO Type 
Stat/Chk 

58018 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP.INC Account Continued 

1 SCBA Battery Pack Charger 

24-01194 10/01/24 

1 MSA G1 SCBA SYSTEM 

2 MSA G1 SCBA CYLINDERS 

3 MSA G1 RECHARGEABLE BATTERY 

24-01221 10/03/24 

1 Replacement Gas Meter Charger 

$2,240.00 4-01-2 -200-803 B FIRE DEPT - TURNOUT GEAR,BOTTLR 

MSA G1 SCBA SYSTEM & CYLINDERS 

$7,995.00 G-02-24-900-009 

$13,950.00 G-02-24-900-009 

$4,480.00 G-02-24-900-009 

$26,425.00 

Replacement Gas Meter Charger 

B NJDCA FY24-ARP FIREFIGHTERS GFR 

B NJDCA FY24-ARP FIREFIGHTERS GFR 

B NJDCA FY24-ARP FIREFIGHTERS GFR 

$364.60 4-01-2-200-217 B FIRE DEPT- EQUIPMENT REPLACE~ 

Vendor Total: $29,029.60 

Total Purchase Orders: 74 Total P.O. Line Items: 155 Total List Amount: $262,499.65 Total Void Amount: $0.00 

First Enc Rcvd ChkNoid Invoice 
Date Date Date 

07/17/24 05/02/25 

10/01/24 05/02/25 

10/01/24 05/02/25 

10/01/24 05/02/25 

10/03/24 05/02/25 

INV611607 

INV611608 

INV611608 

INV611608 

INV552928 

05/02i2025 

11:08AM 

1099Excl 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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Page:13 FREEHOLD BOROUGH 05/02/2025 
Bill List By Vendor Id 

11:08AM 

Totals by Year-Fund 
Fund Description Fund BudgetRcvd Budget Held Budget Total Revenue Total GIL Total Total 

CURRENT FUND 4-01 $5,120.36 $0.00 $5,120.36 $0.00 $0.00 $5,120.36 
CURRENT FUND 5-01 $46.473.68 $0.00 $46,473.68 $0.00 $0.00 $46,473.68 
W/S OPERATING 5-09 $23,391.10 $0.00 $23,391.10 $0.00 $0.00 $23,391.10 
PARKING OPERATING 5-10 $3,545.47 $0.00 $3,545.47 $0.00 $0.00 $3,545.47 

Year Total: $73,410.25 $0.00 $73,410.25 $0.00 $0.00 $73,410.25 
CAPITAL ACCOUNT C-04 $102,900.77 $0.00 $102,900.77 $0.00 $0.00 $102,900.77 
GRANT FUND G-02 $50,025.60 $0.00 $50,025.60 $0.00 $0.00 $50,025.60 
LAND USE TRUST L-12 $20,329.30 $0,00 $20,329.30 $0.00 $0.00 $20,329.30 
TRUST FUND T-15 $459.37 $0.00 $459.37 $0.00 • $0.00 $459.37 
RECREATION TRUST T-16 $7,888.00 $0.00 $7,888.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,888.00 

Year Total: $8,347.37 $0.00 $8,347.37 $0.00 $0.00 $8,347.37 
W/S CAPITAL ACCOUNT W-06 $2,366.00 $0.00 $2,366.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,366.00 
Total Of All Funds: $262.499.65 $0.00 $262,499.65 $0.00 $0.00 $262,499.65 

• I • • 


